RESOURCES WORKING TOGETHER

@ Bell-Whitley CAA

%cammmmy
PARTNUERSMHIP
America’s Poverty Fighting Network

Resource Guide
To Whitley County Services

Compiled by:

Bell-Whitley
Community Action Agency, Inc.

2011



Notes

This project is funded in part under a contract with the Cabinet
for Health and Family Services with funds from the CSBG Act
of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Bell-Whitley CAA, Inc. is providing this Community Resource
Directory to the people of Whitley County solely as a public
service. We do not advocate or endorse the use of any service
provider listed within the Directory other than our own.



BELL-WHITLEY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.
COMMUNITY RESOURCE DIRECTORY

Table of Contents
Education
Bell-Whitley CAA, Inc.-Preschool/Headstart Program.............. 4-7
COllEgES. .. e 19
School SYStEMS... .t 69
Whitley County Adult Education.............cccovveiiiiiiieeinevennn, 80
Whitley County EVen Start...........c.oovviviviiieiie i e 81
Whitley County Family Literacy..........c.ocovveviiiiiiiiiiniiine e, 82
Employment
Employment & Training..........ocoviiiiiiiiine e e, 61
Lake Cumberland Area Development District........................ 56-57
Whitley County Y.O.U. Program............ccoeieiiiiiiiie i 88
WOMEN'S BUIAU. ... e, 91
Faith Based Organization
ChUICNES ... et e e e e 17-18
Family and Student Services
Bell-Whitley Community Action Agency, InC...............ccvvee. 4-7
0] T o 9
Cabinet for Families & Children — Child Support Enforcement... 10

Cabinet for Families & Children —Community Based Services.... 11-12

Family SUPPOrt........ooeeiie e, 11

Protection and Permanency.............ccooceoviivinecnnnnnn. 12
Central KY Blood Center..........ooouiieiie i e e 13
Christian Appalachian Project: Caprice..........coceovveviievinnnennnn, 14
Christian Appalachian Project: Operation Sharing.................. 15
Christian Appalachian Project: Parents are Teachers................ 16
ChUICNES ... e e 17-18
Commission for Children with Special Health Care Needs......... 20
Corbin Independent School/Corbin Preschool Center................ 21
Corbin United Effort..........cooooviiii 23
Cumberland Trails United Way............ocoiiiieiiiii i 29
East Kentucky Child Care Coalition.............cccovviiiiiiiiin 32
Family Life Abuse Center..........o.ooiviiieiiiiiiie e e, 25
Family Resource Centers.........vvuuve e ieeiie e ee e e 34-35
Friendship Center... ... ..o e e e 36
GOOAWIIL... .o 37
Mountain OULIEACH. ...t v e 58
National Center for Missing and Exploited Children................. 59



BELL-WHITLEY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.
COMMUNITY RESOURCE DIRECTORY

Table of Contents
(continued)

Family and Student Services (continued)

Pentecostal Children’s HOme.........ccviiii i e, 62
Red Bird Mission and CHNIC..........coovvviiiii v e e 65
Whitley County Health Department:

Voices of Appalachia Health Start 72-73
Williamsburg Ministerial Association.............ccooeviiiviviineinnenn. 90
Government
Cumberland Valley Area Development District..............c.ccceeneee. 30
Government Offices - Corbin.............cooiiiiiiii i 38
Government Offices — Williamsburg................coooiii i, 39
Government Offices- Whitley County............ccooeiiiviiiiiin e, 40
Health and Disability Services
WA (ot g o] FToxs 30 AN aTe] 177 1.0 U 1
Central Kentucky Blood Center............ccovvviieiiiiiie e eens 13
Christian Appalachian Project: CAPRICE............ccccvvvvviineennn, 14
Corbin United Effort..........coooiii i e 23
Crossroad Treatment Center.........oovvveiviieiie i e 26
Cumberland River Comprehensive Care Offices.........ccccevvennnnnn. 27
Cumberland River Comprehensive Care Independence House........ 28
Health Directions, INC..........oo oo 41
Jellico Community Hospital Ambulance Service........................ 45
Kentucky Office forthe Blind..............coooo i 48
Kentucky Regional Poison Center.........cooveviieviiieiieviiine e ienns 49
Vocational Rehabilitation.............ccoooii i, 70
P T Pros Physical Therapy.........ocouveviieeiievinieecieveiive e venee e 63
Professional Home Health Care Agency, InC..............ccoovvven. 64
Southeastern Kentucky Rehabilitation Industries, Inc.................. 68
O 1 I P 78
Voices Of Appalachia - Healthy Start Project.................c.oeeies 72-73
Whitley County Health Department..............c.coo i enne, 82-85
Whitley County Health — Hands Program.................ccooiieeiane. 85
Whitley County Home Health................oooii i 86-87
Health Service Organizations
Health Service Organizations (Knoxville).............cccooiiiiiiinnnnn 46-47
Health Service Organizations (non-local)...............ccceeviivinnnn. 42-43

Hospitals and CliNICS..........ooviii i e e 52-53



BELL-WHITLEY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.
COMMUNITY RESOURCE DIRECTORY

Table of Contents
(continued)

Homes- Retirement
NUFSING HOMEBS. .. ..t e e 60
Housing
Bell-Whitley CAA: Housing Initiatives..............cccooovevivinenne 4-7
Bell-Whitley CAA: Weatherization Assistance...................... 4-7
L (011 ] 1o 44
Southeast Kentucky Housing & Homeless Alliance.................. 75-77
USDA Rural Development..........oooiiiiie i 79
Cumberland Valley Regional Housing Authority...................... 89
Legal Services
American Civil Liberties Union..........covvviiiiiiiii s 2
Appalachian Research & Defense Fund of Kentucky................ 3
Better BUSINESS BUIMBAU......cvvvtieeeieeereiiieeeveeereee e eeeeenaas 8
Equal Employment Opportunity.........coeveeveviiirineinieieeens 33
Equal Housing Opportunity..........oooeeveiie v e s 24
Kentucky Department of Labor............coevii i 54
Kentucky Labor Cabinet..........cooooieiiiiiii i i 55
Kentucky Protection & AdVOCACY..........vveeeeiiiiiiieiie e, 51
Victim’s Advocate OffiCe.......oviiiiiii e 71

Other Resources
Drug/Alcohol Treatment Agencies for Adolescents.................. 31
Toll-Free Numbers/HOt liNeS........covovviiieiiiiiie e, 92



BELL-WHITLEY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.
COMMUNITY RESOURCE DIRECTORY

Table of Contents
(continued)
Senior Citizens
Corbin Senior Citizens, INC.......ccvviiiiie i e 22
Kentucky Office of Aging Services.........cocvvvviviiieinieninen. 50
Social Security Administration.............ccooevii i 74

Transportation
R-TEC (Rural Transit Enterprises Coordinated)...................... 66-67



ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS

Corbin, KY
Corbin Area AA Meetings:
Monday: Friday:

*12 Noon Old Rec. Center
*8:00 p.m. Old Rec. Center
*8:00 p.m. Church of The Living God

London (Non-smoking)

Tuesday:
*12:00 Noon Old Rec. Center

*6:00 p.m. Ladies Meeting
Old Rec. Center

*8:00 p.m. Old Rec. Center

*8:00 p.m. Hospital C D Unit

*8:00 p.m. Cross Roads (Non-smoking)
*8:00 p.m. 1% United Methodist Church-

Barbourville (Non-smoking)
Wednesday:
*12 Noon Old Rec. Center
*6:30 p.m. (Men’s Meeting)
Old Rec. Center
*8:00 p.m. Old Rec. Center

*8:00 p.m. Big Book Independence House

(Non-smoking)

*8:00 p.m. Cross Roads (Non-smoking)

Thursday:
*12 Noon Old Rec. Center

*12 Noon Old Rec. Center
*8:00 p.m. Old Rec. Center
*8:00 p.m. Ladies Meeting

Independence House (Non-smoking)

*8:00 p.m. First United Methodist
Church- Barbourville (Non-smoking)

Saturday:

*10:00 a.m. Old Rec. Center

*8:00 p.m. Old Rec. Center

*8:00 p.m. Independence House
(Non-smoking)

*8:00 p.m. Cross Roads

(Non-smoking)

Sunday:
*2:00 p.m. Old Rec. Center

*8:00 p.m. Hospital C D Unit



AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
315 Guthrie Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202

Purpose:

Non-profit, non-political organization dedicated exclusively to the
protection and expansion of individual’s rights and freedoms as
guaranteed by the Bill of Rights.

Services Offered:
Protect and/or argue for constitutional rights by:
Lobbying in the Legislature
Educational programs
Litigation

Eligibility:
Anyone with a valid complaint.

How to Apply:
Call or write the Louisville office.

Funded By:
Private funds. Non-profit organization.

Hours:
Phone answered on:
Tuesdays: 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Thursdays: 9:00 a.m. to 12 noon

Contact:

Phone: (502) 581-1181
E-mail: intake@aclu-ky.org
Website:www.aclu/ky.org.




APPALACHIAN RESEARCH &
DEFENSE FUND OF KENTUCKY, INC.
460 Court Square
Barbourville, KY 40906

Purpose:
Provide legal services to low-income persons.

Services Offered:

May handle civil, but not criminal cases: divorce, bankruptcy, disability
cases, evictions, black lung, food stamp, the Kentucky Transitional
Assistance program (K-TAP), and Social Security cases. Assistance is
available for those having problems with contracts, employment /
unemployment cases, etc.

Eligibility:
Determined by family income and number of household members.

How to Apply:

Barbourville office: (606) 546-5115
Harlan office: (606) 573-6301

Hours:

Office Hours:
Monday — Friday:
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Contact:

Appalachian Research & Defense Fund
Lois Renfro Morris, Directing Attorney
Phone: (606) 546-5115
Phone: 1-800-441-5115



BELL-WHITLEY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.
P O Box 159
Pineville, KY 40977

Purpose:
“Committed to improving our communities...one life at a time”

We Believe:

There is a wealth of untapped resources in the community from which we can
draw.

Each person has something to give to the community.

That by working together we can replace poverty with opportunity and despair
with hope.

Services Offered:

Community Services Block Grant Outreach Services (CSBG):
CSBG funds support efforts to identify, reduce or eliminate the
causes of poverty and to help solve problems that block the achieve-
ment of economic self-sufficiency. The purpose of CSBG is to re-
duce poverty, revitalize low-income communities and empower low-
income families and individuals to become more economically self-
sufficient..

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP): Pro-
vides assistance with energy costs for households who are income-
eligible and responsible for home heating costs.

Wintercare: Provides assistance to income eligible households with a
disconnect notice on electric or gas bills.

CSBG Emergency Funds: These funds are available to assist
households in emergency situations such as loss of home from
fire, homelessness or eviction notice.

Emergency Food and Shelter: Funds for this program are only avail-
able in Whitley County.

Weatherization: Improves energy efficiency of low-income
households by insulating, repairing/installing energy
efficient heating systems, repairing/replacing doors and windows
and various other energy saving improvements. This program
serves low-income homes of the elderly, the disabled, and families
with young children.

(Continued on page 5)



BELL-WHITLEY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.
(Continued)

VITA (Volunteer Income Tax Assistance): Provides free tax
preparation for low-income and elderly tax payers.

Educational/Scholarship Program:
Scholarships are available to one graduating senior from each of the six
area high schools in Bell and Whitley counties. These students must be
nominated by their school counselor in order to be considered.

Housing Initiatives: Assists low-income households to qualify to become
homeowners. Also assists current homeowners with rehabilitation needs.

Kentucky Vision Project: Assists adults meeting income guidelines with
eye exams and the purchase of eyeglasses.

Needy Meds Program: Helps with prescription costs for qualifying indi-
viduals.

Head Start/Preschool: Works to aid in the development of the whole
personality of three- and four-year-old children through blending with the
local school systems in Bell County, Middlesboro, and Pineville.

Early Head Start: To provide early, continuous, intensive and
comprehensive child development services to promote the physical, cog-
nitive, social and emotional growth of infants, toddlers, and
pregnant women.

Children with Special Needs: A child with special needs can often learn
more readily in a group with other children than in a separate group. Chil-
dren and their families receive a full range of developmental services
including education, health, medical, dental, nutrition, mental health,
parent involvement, and social services.

Emergency Services Grant (ESG): Provides assistance for the homeless and
prevention of homeless.

Workforce Investment Act (WIA-Youth): (In Bell Co. Only) Assists in-school
and out-of- school participants ages 16-21. The assistance includes paid and
unpaid work experience, work readiness skills, job shadowing, mentoring,
and other leadership development activities. Assistance with tuition, books,
and fees as well as supportive services may be provided.

(Continued on page 6)



BELL-WHITLEY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.
(Continued)

Workforce Investment Act (WIA Adult) (In Bell Co. Only) : Delivers
tiered levels of services to adults, dislocated workers, and job seek-
ers. Services include On the Job training, Classroom training and
Supportive Services. An assortment of resources are used to supply
the latest job information, identify interests and aptitudes, help with
resume preparation, and enhance career advancement.

Out of area job search and relocation assistance may be arranged.
Eligible individuals may receive assistance with tuition, books, fees,
and other training related costs. Eligible individuals may be placed
with a local business for a paid work experience or on the job train-
ing.

Career Resource room: Computers, copier, phone, fax, resume
preparation and job related literature are available to the general
public at no cost.

Repair Affair: Repair Affair is a one day event to fix up or spruce up homes
owned by persons who are elderly or have disabilities and need a little
help to maintain their homes.

For more information on volunteering, making a tax deductible
contribution of cash or materials, or to find out if you qualify for help
in maintaining your home, call the Bell-Whitley CAA office.

Also Available at the Bell-Whitley Community Action Agency office:

USDA/Rural Development

Job Sight partners and services located at Pineville Office:
Kentucky Department for Employment Services (DES)
Kentucky Department for Vocational Rehabilitation (DVR)
Southeast Kentucky Community & Technical College

admissions counseling (SKCTC)
Adult Education and Literacy (SECC)
Older Workers programs (Experience Works)
Job search and placement
Unemployment Insurance registration
Student financial aid programs
Access to support services
On-The-Job training programs

(Continued on page 7)



BELL-WHITLEY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.

Purpose:

Job Sight

Bell County JobSight at Bell-Whitley CAA, Inc. is the designated

one-stop center for Bell County as mandated by the Federal Workforce
Investment Act of 1998 (WIA). The purpose of the “one-stop” is to bring
together a variety of federal & state employment and supportive service
programs to provide a “seamless” service delivery system to jobseekers
and employers. All JobSight jobseeker services are free. Most JobSight

employer services are free.

Services Offered:

The following programs are offered within Bell-Whitley Community

Action JobSight:

©ONOU AWM

Skills Assessment

Job Search & Placement

In-Demand Job Information

GED Classes

Certificate & Degree Programs

On-the-job training

Vocational Rehabilitation

Experience Works, Inc. (older workers programs)
Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical College
(postsecondary & vocational educational programs)

10. Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical College &

Bell County Council on Literacy (Adult Education &
Literacy services)

12. Kentucky Department for the Blind

How to Apply:
Telephone or visit Bell-Whitley CAA, Inc.

Funded by:

Federal, State and local funds.

Hours:

Contact:

Monday-Friday: ~ 8:00a.m. to 4:30p.m.

(excluding holidays)

Bell-Whitley CAA, Inc.

129 Pine Street

P.O. Box 159

Pineville, KY 40977

Phone: (606) 337-3044

Fax: (606)337-1439
E-mail: www.bell-whitley.org




BETTER BUSINESS BUREAU
1460 Newtown Pike
Lexington, KY 40507-1629

Purpose:

The purpose of the Better Business Bureau is to act as a mutually trusted
intermediary between businesses and consumers in order to resolve
disputes, to facilitate communication, and to provide information on
ethical business practices.

Services Offered:
* Provides reports on business firms that guide individuals
making a purchase.
* Provide information about charity groups and organizations.
* Helps resolve consumers’ disputes with businesses.
* Promotes ethical business standards and voluntary
self-regulation of business practices.

Eligibility:

Any business or individual.

How to Apply:

Telephone or write nearest Better Business Bureau.
Contact:

Better Business Bureau

Phone: (859) 259-1008

Toll Free: (800) 866-6668

Fax: (606) 259-1639

Email: info@ky.bbb.org



BOY SCOUTS
121 Loki Pass
London, KY 40741

Purpose:

The purpose of the Boy Scouts of America is to provide an educational
program for boys and young male adults to build character, to train in the
responsibilities of participating citizenship, and to develop personal
fitness.

Services Offered:

Scouting programs do various kinds of activities including: family
activities, camping, hiking, and fishing. Different troops meet to try
out new experiences.

Eligibility:

Programs through Boy Scouts of America range in age from 7 — 17 years
of age. Contact the local Boy Scout troop for specific information
concerning programs and eligibility.

Funded By:

Local councils are sponsored by community support, annual Sustaining
Membership Enrollment/Friends of Scouting campaign, dues paid by
members, money-earning projects, foundation grants, investment income,
bequests, endowment gifts, and special contributions.

How to Apply:

Contact the District Executive or Council Office

Contact:

Boy Scouts District Executive

Kirby Smith Bill Sharp

Phone: (606) 248-2701 District Phone: (606) 269-7618
Call for appointment Email: wsharp@hbsamail.org

Council Phone: (859) 231-7811

District website: www.mountainlaureldistrict.com
Council website: www.bgbsa.org




CABINET FOR HEALTH & FAMILY SERVICES
Child Support Enforcement
275 East Main Street
Frankfort, KY 40621

Purpose:

The Child Support Enforcement Program is designed to locate
noncustodial parents and obtain financial and medical support from them
for their children.

Services Offered:
e Location of noncustodial parent(s)
e  Establishment of paternity
e  Establishment of financial and medical support
e Enforcement and collection of support payments
e Enforcement of medical support
e Review and modification of support orders

Eligibility:

Both custodial and noncustodial parents may apply for Non-Public
Assistance child support services. Families receiving public assistance
receive Child Support Enforcement services automatically. Those not
receiving public assistance must apply for services.

How to Apply:
Contact the child support office serving the county or the office of the
county attorney.

Hours:
Monday - Friday  8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
Contact:
Bell County Attorney, Neil Ward
P O Box 190

216 Park Avenue

Pineville, KY 40977

Phone: (606) 337-3113
Fax:  (606) 337-3138
E-mail: www.bellcoatty.com

10



CABINET FOR HEALTH & FAMILY SERVICES
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES
FAMILY SUPPORT
P O Box 297
Williamsburg, KY 40769
P O Box 560
Corbin, KY 40731

Purpose:

To assist the public in utilizing the many resources or services available to
them.

Services Offered:
e  Kentucky Transitional Assistance Program (K-TAP)
Food Stamps
Kinship Care
Family Alternatives Diversion (FAD)
State Supplementation
Family Medical
Adult Medical
Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB)

Eligibility:
Contact local Department for Community Based Services for the details
and requirements of each program.

How to Apply:
Call or visit the Department for Community Based Services.
Funded By:
Federal and state government.
Hours:

Monday - Friday:

8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Contact:
Williamsburg:  (606) 549-4505
Corbin: (606) 528-5745
Fax: (606) 528-2417

11



CABINET FOR HEALTH & FAMILY SERVICES
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUMITY BASED SERVICES
PROTECTION AND PERMANENCY
100 South Hwy 25
P O Box 297
Williamsburg, KY 40769-0297

Purpose:

Locates and plans for all children who are dependent, abused, neglected,
abandoned, delinquent or in danger of being delinquent; cooperates with
and assists the Juvenile and Circuit Courts in matters relating to children,
including the operation of treatment institutions for delinquent and
emotionally disturbed children.

Services Offered:

* Adoption/placement of children.

* Services to delinquent children.

* Foster care: Temporary placement of children awaiting

permanent care.

Service to Courts: Works with courts to plan for children.
Day Care: Works with agencies providing such care.
Protective Services: Help for families with difficult problems.
Services to physically abused children.

Eligibility:
Anyone in need of services.

How to Apply:
Contact the local Department for Community Based Services.

Funded By:
State and federal governments.

Hours:

Monday — Friday: 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Contact:
Phone: (606) 549-4505

Emergency: Williamsburg Police or Whitley County Sheriffs Department

Phone: On Call Worker Paged

12



CENTRAL KENTUCKY BLOOD CENTER
330 Waller Avenue
Lexington, KY 40504

Purpose:
To save lives by providing blood products of the highest quality to patients
in Kentucky in an economically sound manner.

Services Offered:

Voluntary blood donors provide blood components for transfusions for
Kentucky patients in almost 70 hospitals in more than 60 counties in
central and eastern Kentucky.

Eligibility:
Volunteer blood donors must be at least 17 years of age, in general good
health and have a photo ID.

Funded By:
Kentucky Blood Center is a nonprofit community blood bank that is not
Affiliated with the American Red Cross and is not tax supported.

Hours:
To find a donation location near you, visit www.kybloodcenter.org and
Click on Donate Now or call 800-775-2522.

Contact:

Kentucky Blood Center

3121 Beaumont Centre Circle
Lexington, KY 40513

Phone: 1-800-775-2522

13



CHRISTIAN APPALACHIAN PROJECT
CAPRICE
(Christian Appalachian Project Resources for
Independence in Community and Employment)
P O Box 1390
Corbin, KY 40702

Purpose:

Provide services for independence in community and in employment to
older teens and adults with development and/or physical disabilities; and
provide services for individuals approved for Supports for Community
Living Waiver program.

Services Offered:
¢ Support Employment
Placement in Community for VVolunteer Work
Support Coordination Services
Prevocational
Community Habilitation
Advocacy Group
Parent/Caregiver Support Group

Service Area:
Whitley, Knox, Laurel, McCreary and Clay Counties.

How to Apply:
Call contact number below.
Funded By:
Christian Appalachian Project
Hours:

Monday through Friday

8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Contact:
Gloria Jordan
P O Box 1390

Corbin, KY 40701
Phone: (606) 523-5732 Extension 241

Fax: (606) 523-5727
Email: gjordan@chrisapp.org

14



CHRISTIAN APPALACHIAN PROJECT
Operation Sharing
441 KY 2417,
P O Box 1390
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:
Support other non-profit organizations that help to meet the needs of
needy people in their service area

Services Offered:
Donated commodities, food, clothing, educational supplies, and building
supplies.

Eligibility:
Non-profit organizations

How to Apply:
Come to the Operation Sharing office to complete an application.

Sponsored By:
Christian Appalachian Project

Contact:
Linda Adams/Carol Parret
Phone: (606) 523-5799

15



CHRISTIAN APPALACHIAN PROJECT
Parents Are Teachers
201 Industrial Blvd.
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:

Parents Are Teachers is an educationally focused program committed to
serving children (birth to three years of age) with disabilities /
developmental delays in their home and/or community.

Services Offered:
Provider of First Steps Services
Developmental Intervention
Primary Service Coordination

Service Area:
Knox, Laurel, Whitley, McCreary, Clay, Lee, Owsley, Jackson, and
Rockcastle Counties.

Eligibility:

Children from birth to three years of age with developmental and/or
physical delays, or who have an at-risk condition specified by Kentucky’s
FIRST STEPS eligibility guidelines.

How to Apply:
Referrals received from local agencies or families.

Funded By:
Christian Appalachian Project

Hours:
Monday through Friday
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Contact:

Gloria Jordan

P O Box 1390
Corbin, KY 40701

Phone: (606) 523-5732 ext. 241
Fax: (606) 523-5727
Email: gjordan@chrisapp.org

16



CHURCHES

Back to Basics Ministries

Blessed Hope Baptist Church
Brummett Church of Christ
Calvary Missionary Baptist Church
Catholic Church

Central Baptist Church

Central Baptist Church (Main St.)
Central Baptist Church (4™ St.)
Church of Christ

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints

Church of the Nazarene

Cool Springs Ministries Center
Corbin Parkway Church of God
Corbin Presbyterian Church
Corinth Baptist Church
Cumberland River Church of God
Dorthae Pentecostal Church

East Side Tabernacle

Faber Baptist Church

First Apostolic Church

First Baptist Church (Laurel Ave.)
First Baptist Church

First Christian Church

First United Methodist Church
First United Methodist Church
Frankfort Baptist Church

Green Street Church of God
Harvest Community Assembly of God
Hopewell Baptist Church

Horse Creek Rd. Baptist Church
Immanuel Baptist Church
Jehovah’s Witnesses

Kingdom Hall of Jehovah’s Witnesses
Lynn Camp Baptist Church

Main Street Baptist Church

New Zion Baptist Church
Riverside Church of God

Sacred Heart Catholic Church
Seventeenth St. Christian Church
Seventh Day Adventist Church

(Continued on page 18)

17

Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Williamsburg
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Williamsburg
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Williamsburg
Corbin
Corbin
Williamsburg
Corbin
Williamsburg
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Williamsburg
Corbin
Corbin
Williamsburg
Williamsburg
Williamsburg
Corbin
Corbin
Williamsburg

(606) 526-5501
(606) 523-2662
(606) 523-1600
(606) 539-0481
(606) 549-2156
(606) 528-6650
(606) 523-0715
(606) 528-6650
(606) 528-4090
(606) 528-2898
(606) 528-5935
(606) 526-1229
(606) 528-8100
(606) 528-1444
(606) 528-3009
(606) 549-9211
(606) 528-9416
(606) 528-4158
(606) 528-7991
(606) 523-9556
(606) 528-4738
(606) 529-0280
(606) 528-1655
(606) 528-6840
(606) 549-3882
(606) 523-6200
(606) 549-8285
(606) 523-2030
(606) 523-9424
(606) 526-1550
(606) 528-4975
(606) 539-9111
(606) 528-3245
(606) 528-8410
(606) 549-2006
(606) 549-5060
(606) 549-9629
(606) 528-5222
(606) 528-4795
(606) 549-5903



CHURCHES
(continued)

St. John’s Episcopal Church
United Pentecostal Church
West Corbin Baptist Church
West Corbin Christian Church
Wings of Victory Church

18

Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin
Corbin

(606) 528-1659
(606) 528-6709
(606) 528-7387
(606) 528-2875
(606) 523-4471



COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

University of the Cumberlands
6178 College Station Drive
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Phone: 1-800-343-1609

Eastern Kentucky University
Corbin Campus

One Pennington Way

Phone: (606) 528-0551

Fax: (606) 528-0655
Website: www.eku.edu

Eastern Kentucky University
Office of Admissions

SSB 112 CPO 54

Richmond, KY 40475-3154
Phone: (859) 622-2106
General Information

Phone: (859) 622-1000
E-mail: Admissions@eku.edu
Fax: (859) 622-8024

KY Tech Corbin Area Tech.
Center

1909 South Snyder Avenue
Corbin, KY 40701

Phone: (606) 528-5338

E-mail: Ronnie R. Partin@ky.gov

Lincoln Memorial University
Cumberland Gap Parkway
Harrogate, TN 37752
Phone: (423) 869-6280
or
1-800-325-0900

19

Southeast KY Community
and Tech. College

1300 Chichester Avenue
Middlesboro, KY 40965
Phone:  (606) 242-2145
Toll Free: (888) 274-7322
Fax: (606) 242-3972
E-mail: www.secc.kctcs.edu

Southeast KY Community
and Tech. College
Pineville Campus

U. S. Highway 25E
Pineville, KY 40977

Phone: (606) 337-3106
Fax: (606) 337-5662
E-mail: www.secc.kctcs.edu

Southeast Community
College:
Commonwealth
Educational
Opportunity Center:
1300 Chichester Avenue,
Room 105

Middlesboro, KY 40965
Phone: (606) 248-0177

Union College

310 College Street
Barbourville, KY 40906
Phone: 1-800-489-UNION
Phone:  (606) 546-1657



COMMISSION FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL HEALTH
CARE NEEDS
Hemophilia Program
529 South Jackson Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Purpose:

To help patients maintain the best level of health possible by promoting
preventive care through periodic evaluations by specialized
multidisciplinary teams. To provide financial assistance to patients unable
to pay for such care and service.

Services:
* Clinics for diagnostic laboratory services, medical evaluation, treatment
and referral services
Comprehensive laboratory evaluation
Genetic counseling and carrier detection
Blood products
Administration of supplies
Training instruction for home treatment
Pre-authorized physician visits
Authorized inpatient, outpatient, and emergency room services
HIV Antibody testing and AIDS counseling

Eligibility:
Determined by financial status, family size, outstanding medical expenses,
and the severity of the disease.

How to Apply:
Write or telephone the Commission.

Contact:

Kentucky Commission for Handicapped Children

Louisville, KY

Phone: (606) 588-8047 or 1-800-334-8635, Ext. 8047
or

University of Kentucky Hemophilia Treatment Center

(Servicing patients in Central and Eastern Kentucky)

740 South Limestone Street

Kentucky Clinic Room J-457

Lexington, KY 40536-0284

Phone: (606) 257-6033 or 1-800-333-7359 or (859) 257-9822

Susan M. Peterson, ARNP smpetel@uky.edu

Elizabeth Lewis, RN, CPON ejlewi2@uky.edu

Desha Scanlon, MSW mdscan0@uky.edu
Leeta Williams, CCSHCN Irwill3@uky.edu

20



CORBIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS
Corbin Preschool Center
614 Master Street
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:
To provide childcare, preschool, and after-school services to families
within our community.

Services Offered:
¢ Infant/Toddler Program: Six weeks-24 months
¢ Nursery School Program: Two year olds
¢ Preschool Programs: Three and four year olds
¢ Montessori: Three, Four, and Five year olds

Eligibility:
No eligibility requirements.

How to Apply:
Register at Corbin Preschool Center

Funded By:
Parent fees.

Hours:
Monday through Friday
7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Contact:

Tammy Lacefield, Corbin Preschool Administrator
Phone: (606) 523-3612

Fax: (606) 523-3618

21



CORBIN SENIOR CITIZENS, INC.
P O Box 1087
409 Barbourville Street
Corbin, KY 40702

Purpose:

To provide a nutritionally balanced meal everyday to the elderly either in a
congregate setting or through the provision of a home delivered meal. To
provide assistance to persons having difficulty with the activities of daily
living, such as housework.

Services Offered:
Congregate meals, home delivered meals, homemaker service,
transportation, information and assistance, outreach, health promotion.

Eligibility:
Must be at least 60-years-old.

How to Apply:
Call the Corbin Senior Citizens center or stop by the center at 409 Bar-
bourville Street. Referrals are accepted from anyone.

Funded By:
Federal and State funding and donations.

Hours:
8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Contact:

Beverly Faulkner
Phone: (606) 528-0100

22



CORBIN’S UNITED EFFORT
311 Barbourville Street
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:

Corbin’s United Effort exists to provide a safety net for families in and
around the Corbin area who struggle to obtain stability, shelter, utilities
and food. C.U.E. provides security and utility deposits, eviction preven-
tion and utility payments. We also provide financial education to clients.

C.U.E.’s main goal is coordination and referral of resources within the
Corbin area. In addition to financial assistance, C.U.E. provides admini-
stration to local area food pantries and private benevolence organizations
and links clients to these resources.

Services Offered:
Utility assistance

Rental assistance to prevent eviction
Security deposit assistance

Twice-yearly classes in financial management (with financial
incentive)

TriCEN cards to enable clients to assess other local resources,
including food
Eligibility:
Different programs, have different eligibility guidelines. At this time no
program extends beyond the boundaries of Knox, Laurel and Whitley Co.

How to Apply:

Must complete an application and provide at least proof of income, proof
of physical address and proof of identity for everyone in the household.
Some programs have more elaborate requirements. Financial assistance
applications require at least 24 hours to process.

Hours:
Monday — Thursday 10:00 a.m.—3:00 p.m.
Friday 10:00 a.m.—1:00 p.m.
Contact:
Phone: (606) 528-7523
Fax: (606) 528-2858

In Case of Emergency:
Corbin City Police Department Dispatch

Phone: (606) 528-1122
23



EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY
Kentucky Commission on Human Rights
Equal Housing Office
332 W. Broadway, 7" Floor
Louisville, KY 40202

Purpose:

To assist the residents of Kentucky in obtaining equal opportunity in their
search for housing and to protect residents’ right to enjoy the use of owned
or rented property without discrimination.

Services Offered:

Kentucky law provides that it is unlawful for real estate brokers,
salespersons, operators, builders, developers, financial institutions, or
insurers to discriminate in sales, rentals, leases, listings, negotiations, or
inspections; in terms, rates, privileges or conditions of financing; in
receiving and transmitting offers to purchase or rent- by representing that
real property is not available for inspection, sale or rental, when in fact it
is. Kentucky law also protects citizens from harassment in the housing
context based on race, color, religion, sex, familial status, disability, or
national origin.

Contact:

If you feel you have been discriminated against in any of the above
categories, you may contact the Equal Housing Office of the Kentucky
Commission on Human Rights for more information.

Kentucky Commission on Human Rights
Toll Free: 1-800-292-5566

24



FAMILY LIFE ABUSE CENTER
P O Box 674
Mt. Vernon, KY 40456

Purpose:
To provide safe, temporary shelter to victims of domestic violence and
their minor children.

Services Offered:

We provide a safe and secure facility in which the identity and location of
those in residence will remain confidential. Food, clothing, transportation,
comprehensive referral services, counseling, and support services are
available for victims and their children. We also provide community
education and awareness programs that emphasize the prevention of
domestic violence.

Eligibility:

The individual must be a victim of domestic violence or the minor child of
a victim. Participants must be willing to abide by program guidelines and
have the ability to take primary care of themselves and their dependents
within a communal living facility. We provide services to the Cumberland
Valley Area Development District, which includes the counties of
Rockcastle, Jackson, Clay, Bell, Harlan, Laurel, Whitley, and Knox. We
do provide shelter to victims throughout Kentucky and those, if necessary,
that are not in our direct service area.

How to Apply:
There is no application process. Those in need of service may contact our
toll free crisis or business line to access the program.

Funded By:

We are a program of the Christian Appalachian Project and receive
funding from the Commonwealth of Kentucky allocated by the Kentucky
Domestic Violence Association.

Hours:
Emergency shelter and the crisis line are manned twenty-four hours a day,
seven days a week, three hundred sixty-five days per year.

Contact:

Family Life Abuse Center

Crisis Line: 1-800-755-5348
Business Line: (606) 256-9511
Outreach/Court Advocates: (606) 256-0591

25



CROSSROAD TREATMENT CENTER
P O Box 568
610 American Greeting Road
Corbin, KY 40702

Purpose:
Thirty day treatment facility (residential) for alcohol and drug dependence.

Services Offered:
¢ Group and individual counseling
¢ Thirty days residential (live-in) treatment
¢ AA/NA Big Book study twelve step program

Eligibility:
Pass assessment. Face-to-face interview.

How to Apply:
Phone: (606) 526-9552

Funded By:
Cumberland River Comprehensive Care Center
Hours:

Treatment - residential
Interview (pre-arranged) - Monday through Saturday:
8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Contact:
Phone: (606) 526-9552

26



CUMBERLAND RIVER COMPREHENSIVE CARE OFFICES

Outpatient Offices

Contacts:
Barbourville Office................ (606) 546-3014
Corbin Office............ccoeei (606) 528-7010
Benham Office..................... (606) 848-5444
Harlan Office....................... (606) 573-1624
Pineville Office................o.... (606) 337-6137
Middlesboro Office............... (606) 248-4949
Whitley County Office.............. (606) 549-1440
Rockcastle County.................. (606) 256-2129
Jackson Office.........ccovevvniinnnns (606) 287-7137
Independence House................ (606) 523-9386
London Office...................... (606) 864-2104
Manchester Office................... (606) 598-5172

Inpatient Offices
Contacts:

Crossroads Alcohol & Drug Center.................

(606) 864-6332

Independence House Alcohol & Drug Abuse Center...(606) 523-9386

Emergency

Twenty-four (24) hour HOTLINE...................

After 4:30 p.m. crisis lines
1-888-435-7761 Adult
1-877-454-3702 Children

27

....... (606) 864-2104



CUMBERLAND RIVER COMPREHENSIVE CARE
Independence House
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Center for Women
3110 Cumberland Falls Highway
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:
Individual and group therapy in a social setting for women ages 18 and
older

Services Offered:
* Comprehensive care for the heavy drinker or alcoholic female.
» Comprehensive care for women with drug habits.

Eligibility:
Any female with a drug or alcohol problem, pregnant/post-partum females
have priority.

How to Apply:
Call in referrals to put name on waiting list. Must have two forms of 1D -
one social security card and one picture ID.

Funded By:
Cumberland River Comprehensive Care Center.

Hours:
Treatment:
24 hours
Interview (pre-arranged by referral only)
8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Contact:

Independence House
Phone: (606) 523-9386
Fax: (606) 523-9307

28



CUMBERLAND TRAILS UNITED WAY
P O Box 2092
106 N. 20™ Street
Middlesboro, KY 40965

Purpose:
To provide financial assistance to local nonprofit organizations serving the
people in six counties.

(when monies are available).

Services Offered:
e Money distributed to organizations involved with Health and
Human Services
Youth Services
Handicapped care
Elderly care
Homeless and abused citizens

Eligibility:
Any nonprofit organization. (501c3)

How to Apply:
Call or write Cumberland Trails United Way for an application.

Funded By:
Donations and Fund Raising.

Hours:
Hours vary; leave message on answering machine.

Contact:

United Way Office

P O Box 2092

Middlesboro, KY 40965

Phone: (606) 248-5603

Barbara Tuck, Executive Director

29



CUMBERLAND VALLEY AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
342 Old Whitley Road
London, KY 40743-1470

Purpose:

Kentucky’s 120 counties are grouped into 15 regions known as Area Development
Districts or ADDs. Each of the ADDs are governed by a board of directors
consisting of the county judge executives, mayors, and citizen members. Although
ADD:s are public bodies, by Kentucky law, ADDs are not State agencies or
governmental agencies on any level. Instead, ADDs function as partnerships of
local units of government. Each ADD has a staff made up of professionals with a
wide range of backgrounds in such areas as economic development, planning,
management, and human services. By having access to the expertise of the ADD
staff, local governments are collectively able to utilize a professional staff that
many counties and cities could not otherwise afford.

Services Offered:

ADDs provide a means by which local elected officials and citizens work together
to provide planned growth and development of their area. Therefore, an ADD is a
regional organization that assists in the formulation and implementation of human
resource and infrastructure related plans. The plans and recommendations made
by an ADD represent professional advice only. Through its professional staff,
Cumberland Valley Area Development District also provides technical and man-
agement assistance to local communities on a broad range of topics and program
areas. Examples of topics and program areas include:

Water/Sewer Planning & Development
Land Use Planning

Transportation Planning

Planning and Zoning

Personnel Administration

School to Work

Aging Programs Implementation

Case Management Services

PCAP

Ombudsman

Contact:

Cumberland Valley ADD

P O Box 1740

342 Old Whitley Road
London, KY 40743-1740
Phone: (606) 864-7391

Fax: (606) 878-7361
E-mail: cvadd@cvadd.org
Website: http://www.cvadd.org

30

Geographic Information Systems
Economic Development
Recreation Planning

Tourism Planning

Financial Administration

Job Opportunities and Basic Skills
Assessment Services

Family Preservation

Seniors Employment Program
National Care-giver Program



DRUG/ALCOHOL TREATMENT AGENCIES
FOR ADOLESCENTS

Baptist Regional Medical Center
Substance Abuse and Psychiatric Treatment
1 Trillion Way, Corbin, KY 40701.............ccceunne (606) 528-1212

Ridge Behavioral Health
3050 Rio Dosa Drive, Lexington, KY 40502......... 1-800-753-HOPE

Cumberland Hall F.H.C.
210 West 17" Street, Hopkinsville, KY 42240............ 1-800-467-4061

Cumberland River Comprehensive Care

Pineville, KY 40977 .......ccoiviiiiie i e, (606) 337-6137
Jefferson Hospital

2700 River City Park Road, Jefferson, IN 47130......... 1-800-343-6722
Lifeskills, Inc.

Happy Valley Rd., Glasgow, KY 42141..................... (270) 651-8378

Lincoln Trail Hospital
Radcliff, KY 40160.........ccoviiiiiii e e 1-800-221-7893

Rivendell Psychiatric Center
Rivendell Drive, Bowling Green, KY 42101............... (270) 843-1199

Valley Institute of Psychiatry
1000 Industrial Drive, Owenshoro, KY 42302.............. (270) 689-6800

St. Elizabeth Medical Center North Unit
401 East 20" Street, Covington, KY 41014................. (859) 292-4000

31



EAST KENTUCKY CHILD CARE COALITION
Central Office
P O Box 267
1835 Big Hill Road
Berea, KY 40403
1-800-548-4599
(859) 986-5896

Purpose:

Child Care Resource and Referral professionals provide training and assistance to
local groups or individuals who are interested in developing childcare in their
communities.

Services Offered:

Providers receive training in child development issues, guidance/
discipline, nutrition, health and safety, administrative operations,
activities, and CDA subject areas.

Resource for information and materials.

News bulletins.

Regular updates pertaining to resource availability, public issues of
importance and events related to child care.

Professional development newsletters.

Lending libraries (books, videos, toys and more).

Help with child care costs and eligibility determination through the Child
Care Assistance Program.

e Locating quality childcare providers.
*  Matching families to available child care resources.
e Individual counseling about child care options.
*  Food Program Sponsorship available.
How to Apply:
Phone or come by the office in your area.
Hours:
Monday — Friday:
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Contact:

Cumberland Valley Office:

P O Box 927
Barbourville, KY 40906
Phone: (877) 484-5780
Phone: (606) 546-4874

Pineville Office:

P O Box 159

Pineville, KY 40977
Phone: (606) 337-3044

32

Williamsburg Office:

P. O. Box 1189
Williamsburg, KY 40769
Phone: (606) 539-9040
Fax: (606) 546-4863



EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
Kentucky Commission on Human Rights
Equal Employment Opportunity Office
332 W. Broadway, 7" Floor
Louisville, KY 40202

Purpose:

The Kentucky Civil Rights Act prohibits discrimination based on regard to
race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age (40 and over), disability or
smoking status. The Kentucky Civil Rights Act prohibits discrimination by
employers of eight (8) or more (fifteen (15) or more in disability cases), la-
bor organizations, employment agencies, and licensing agencies.

Services Offered:

If you believe that you have been discriminated against in any of the

following areas, you may contact the Kentucky Civil Rights Act:
* Recruitment

Hiring

Placement

Promotion

Transfer and Apprenticeship

Compensation

Layoff

Termination

Physical facilities

Benefits

Terms, Conditions, or Privileges of Employment

Contact:

Kentucky Commission on Human Rights
Toll Free Phone: 1-800-292-5566

Fax: 502-595-4801

33



FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS

Corbin South-Central Family Resource Center
406 W. 17" St

Corbin, KY 40701

Phone: (606) 523-3612

Fax: (606) 523-3618

Oak Grove Family Resource Center
4505 Cumberland Falls Highway
Corbin, KY 40701

Phone: (606) 523-0741

Parent Resource Center

(Upper Cumberland Special Education Cooperative)
Whitley County Board of Education

116 North 4" Street

Williamsburg, KY 40769-1115

Phone: (606) 549-7000

Whitley Central Primary/Central Intermediate Resource Center
520 Blvd. of Champions
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Phone: (606) 549-7060
Whitley North Family Resource Center:
P. 0. Box 212

Rockholds, KY 40759

Phone: (606) 523-5864

Fax: (606) 523-0418

Website: www.whitley.k12.ky.us

(Continued on page 35)

34



FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS
(continued)

Williamsburg Elementary Family Resource Center:
180 Cemetery Road

Williamsburg, KY 40769

Phone: (606) 549-6078 (Office)

Phone: (606) 549-6084, ext. 142 (Child Care)

Williamsburg Family Resource/Youth Services Center
1000 Main Street (mailing address)

84 North 10™ Street

Williamsburg, KY 40769

Tammy Stephens FRYSC Coordinator

Phone: (606) 549-6078

Breonia Perkins FRYSC Asst. Coordinator
Phone: (606) 549-0421

Betty Eddy Child Care Contact

Phone: (606) 549-6044, ext. 160
Fax: (606) 549-6032

35



FRIENDSHIP CENTER
528 Main Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

The mission of the Friendship Center is to help people grow in dignity and
self-esteem, provide a better life for their families, and contribute to
envisioning a more sustainable community.

Services Offered:
* Food (grant)
e Gas & Electric

Funded By:
Donations
Food- FEMA

Hours:
Tuesday, Thursday, Friday:
9:00 a.m. — 4:00 p.m.

Contact:
Judy Mills
Phone: (606) 549-5900

36



GOODWILL DONATION CENTERS AND STORES
668 E. Cumberland Gap Parkway
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:

It is Goodwill’s goal to provide reasonably priced merchandise to people
while maximizing the return on goods donated and sold. Proceeds from
selling used goods support the services offered to help people with
disabilities or other disadvantages achieve and maintain employment to
gain a better quality of life.

Services Offered:
Clothing, shoes, furniture, books and other household items are sold at
modest, affordable prices.

Employment, job training, literacy tutoring, and other services are
provided to people with disabilities.

Hours:
Monday - Saturday:
9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Sunday:
1:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Contact:

Corbin:

668 E. Cumberland Gap Parkway
Corbin, KY 40701

Phone: (606) 526-1298

Middlesboro:

710 U S Hwy 25 E North
Middlesboro, KY 40965
Phone: (606) 248-2529

Harlan:

108 Village Square Road
Harlan, KY 40831
Phone: (606) 573- 6606

Williamsburg:

729 W. Highway 92
Williamsburg, KY 40769
Phone: (606) 549-0030

37



GOVERNMENT OFFICES

CITY OF CORBIN
Building Inspector, 805 S. Main St..........c.covevievininnen (606) 523-6507
City Clerk, 805 S. MaiN St..........cceeiivueeieeeieeiieeeennn, (606) 528-0669
City Collector, Main St.............eeeeeeieiiiiieeee e, (606) 523-6522
City Manager, Main St...........covviiii i e e (606) 528-6521
County Court Clerk, New City Hall................cooeeene i (606) 523-0099
District Court Clerk, New City Hall.....................oceeei (606) 523-1085
Fire Department.........coouvi i e (606) 523-6510
EMEIgENCIES. .. et e e e 911
Judge’s Office, New City Hall.............cooooiiiiii i (606) 528-4430
Mayor’s Office, Main St..........c.cooiii i (606) 523-6520
Police Department........c.covveeviiiee e e e (606)528-1122
BB gENCIES. .. ettt et et e e e e e 911
Recreation Department, Barbourville St........................ (606) 528-6657

38



GOVERNMENT OFFICES

CITY OF WILLIAMSBURG

City Clerk, 116 North 2™ St...........cevveveiiieieieeeeenenen (606) 549-6035
Community Development, Sycamore St................c.ceevee. (606) 549-2428
Fire Department 116 North 2" St...............vvvcievevvnrennn. (606) 549-6037
EMEIgBNCIES. .. ittt e e e e 911

Housing Authority, Brush Arbor Apartments................... (606) 549-0282
66 MACKEY AVE....u.itie it e e e e e e e (606) 549-0491
Judge Executive’s Office........ccooiiiiiiii i, (606) 549-6004
Mayor’s Office, 116 North 2" St. ...............ccooveverann. (606) 549-6033
Police Department, 116 North 2™ St..................oocevee... (606) 549-6038
EMEIgENCIES. .. et e e 911
City Administrator, 116 North 2" St. ..............ocvvvunn.n. (606) 549-0874

39



GOVERNMENT OFFICES
WHITLEY COUNTY

Circuit Court Clerk, Whitley County Court House........... (606) 549-2973

Co-Operative Extension Service,

428 Main St., Williamsburg...................oeee (606) 549-1430
County Court Clerk, Whitley County Court House........... (606) 549-6002
Judge Executive, P. 0. BOX 237.......ooviviiiiiie e, (606) 549-6000

40



HEALTH DIRECTIONS, INC.
Doctor’s Park
Suite G-1
Corbin, KY 40701
AND
1313 S. Main Street
London, KY 40741

Purpose:
To provide a management and consulting services for health care facilities
and a Personal Care Attendant Program.

Services Offered:

Personal Care Attendant Program includes: maintenance of independent
living, light meal preparation, assistance with business and social affairs,
companionship/respite; light housekeeping, and help with personal care.

How to Apply:
Call for more information.

Hours:
Monday - Friday:
8:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.
After 5:30 p.m. and weekends:
Phone: 1-800-225-4110

Contact:

Lee Schott, Special Projects Coordinator
Brent Busson

Corbin:

Phone: (606) 523-8488

London:

Phone: (606) 877-1135

41



HEALTH SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS
(NON-LOCAL)

Alzheimers
Related Disorders
Phone: 1-800-272-3900

American Cancer Society
871 Weisgarber Road
Knoxville, TN 37909
Phone: (865) 584-1668

American Cancer Society
402 Coomer Street
Somerset, KY 42503
Phone: (606) 679-6143

American Cancer Society
Medical Arts Building
1109 Eastern Parkway
Louisville, KY 40217
Phone: (502) 459-1867

American Diabetes Association
6906 Kingston Pike, Suite 201
Phone: 1-800-342-2383
Knoxville, TN 37919

American Diabetes Association
Kentucky Affiliate, Inc.

350 Elaine Drive

Lexington, KY 40504

Phone: (606) 293-0722

American Foundation for the Blind

15 West 16™ Street
New York, NY 10011
Phone: (212) 620-2000

American Heart Association
4708 Papermill Drive
Knoxville, TN 37909

Phone: (865) 588-7646

American Lung Association
2125 Peters Road, Suite 106
Knoxville, TN 37923-5217
Phone: (865) 691-7228

Arthritis Foundation
2125 Peters Road
Knoxville, TN 37923
Phone: (865) 470-7909

Arthritis Foundation
Kentucky Chapter
1381 Bardstown Road
Louisville, KY 40217
Phone: (502) 585-1866

Kidney Foundation

4450 Walker Blvd., Suite 2
Knoxville, TN 37917
Phone: (865) 688-5481

Kentucky School for the Blind
1867 Frankfort Ave

Louisville, KY 40206

Phone: (502) 897-1583

Kidney Foundation/Central KY
1718 Alexander Drive
Lexington, KY 40504
Phone: (859) 277-8259

(Continued on page 43)

42



HEALTH SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS
(NON-LOCAL)
(Continued)

Leukemia Society of America, Inc.
200 South Broadway

Louisville, KY 40201

Phone: (502) 584-8490

Muscular Dystrophy Assoc. America
Central KY Chapter

1157 New Circle Road, NE

Lexington, KY 40505

Phone: (859) 299-6760

National Association of Mental Health
Oronoco Street

Arlington, VA 22201

Phone: (703) 683-4202

National Cancer Institute
Building 31, Room 10A-20
Bethesda, MD 20014
Phone: (301) 496-6756

National Easter Seal Society
For Crippled Children and Adults
2023 West Ogden Avenue
Chicago, IL 60612

Phone: 1-800-333-7359

National Multiple Sclerosis Society
556 North Broadway

Lexington, KY 40508

Phone: (606) 278-6173

43



HOUSING

Brush Arbor :

600 Brush Arbor Apts.,
Williamsburg, KY 40769
Contact: Boots Hamblin
Phone: (606) 549-0282

Corbin Housing Authority:
1336 Madison Street
Corbin, KY 40701

Contact: Dora Mobley
Phone: (606) 528-5104

Mt. Morgan Apartments:
564 Brush Arbor Road
Williamsburg, KY 40769
Contact: Debbie Loudermelt
Phone: (606) 549-4963
Fax:  (606) 549-4963

44



JELLICO COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
AMBULANCE SERVICE
Jellico, TN 47762

Purpose:
Provide help in emergency situations; care and transportation of the sick
and injured.

Services Offered:
¢ Twenty-four (24) hour emergency and non-emergency
ambulance service to Campbell County and southern
Whitley County.

Eligibility:
Anyone in need of ambulance services.

How to Apply:
Call Jellico Hospital.

Funded By:
Jellico Community Hospital and collections.

Hours:
Twenty-four (24) hour service

Contact:

Jellico Community Hospital

Phone: (423) 784-7253
(423) 784-7252

Fax: (423) 784-1181

45



HEALTH SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS
(KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE)

Abercrombie Breast Center

930 Emerald Avenue, Suites 512-514

Knoxville, TN 37917

or
1112 Weisgarber Road
Knoxville, TN 37909
Phone: (865) 637-2851

American Diabetes Association
6906 Kingston Pike, Suite 201
Knoxville, TN 37919

Phone: 1-800-341-2383

American Red Cross
6921 Middlebrook Pike
Knoxville, TN 37901
Phone: (423) 584-2999

Birth Defects Evaluation Center
1924 Alcoa Highway

Knoxville, TN 37920

Phone: (865) 971-3183

Cerebral Palsy Center
241 Woodland Avenue
Knoxville, TN 37901
Phone: (865) 523-0491

Crippled Children’s Service
2018 Clinch Avenue
Knoxville, TN 37916

Phone: (865) 546-7711

46

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation
4004 Hillsboro Road, Suite 229
Knoxville, TN 37918

Phone: (865) 521-7734

East TN Children’s Rehab. Center
8042 Gleason Road
Knoxville, TN 37918

Phone: (865) 690-8961

Epilepsy Foundation of Greater
Knoxville

1407 E. Fifth Ave

Knoxville, TN

Phone: (865) 522-4991

Juvenile Diabetes Foundation
433 Sevier Avenue
Knoxville, TN 37917
Phone: (865) 544-0768

National Kidney Foundation
4450 Walker Blvd, Suite 2
Knoxville, TN 37919

Phone: (423) 688-5481

Knox County Health Department
Cleveland Place

Knoxville, TN 37917
Phone: (865) 215-5170

Knoxville Area Comm. Center
for the Deaf

146 Maryville Pike
Knoxville, TN 37920

Phone: (865) 573-5640
Voice Line: (865) 579-0830

(Continued on page 47)



HEALTH SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS
(KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE)

(Continued)

Knoxville Area Diabetes Assn.
8906 Kingston Pike
Knoxville, TN 37901

Knoxville Area Mental Health Assn.
110 Westfield Rd., Suite 3

Knoxville, TN 37919

Phone: (865) 584-6736

Lupus Foundation of America
5612 Kingston Pike

Knoxville, TN 37901

Phone: (865) 692-9825

March of Dimes National Foundation
602 Gay Street

Knoxville, TN 37901

Phone: (865) 689-7363

Medic Regional Blood Center
1601 Ailor Avenue

Knoxville, TN 37921

Phone: (865) 524-3074

Muscular Dystrophy Association
4611-A Central Avenue Pike
Knoxville, TN 37912

Phone: (865) 688-6880

47

Multiple Sclerosis Society
6324 Papermill Drive
Knoxville, TN 37912
Phone: (865) 470-9933

Peninsula Psychiatric Hospital
P O Box 2000

2347 Jones Bend Road
Knoxville, TN 37919

Phone: (865) 970-9800

Toll Free: 1-800-526-8215

Poison Control Center
1925 Alcoa Highway
Knoxville, TN 37260
Phone: (865) 742-0837



KENTUCKY OFFICE FOR THE BLIND
650 N. Main Street
Gateway Center, Suite 240
Somerset, KY 42501

Purpose:

The Office for the Blind, an agency of the Education Cabinet, provides op-
portunities to individuals with visual disabilities so they may improve or
develop their skills for obtaining or maintaining employment and become
more independent and productive in the community and workplace.

Services Offered:
Services may include:
o Diagnostics and evaluations
Counseling and guidance
Medical, surgical and therapy
Personal skills development
Visual magnifying devices to improve the use of existing vision
Rehabilitation technology and equipment training
Occupational licenses, tools, and equipment
Supported employment
On-the-job training
Job Placement assistance
Post-employment support
Interpreter services for individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing
e Vocational training
e Independent living services
e Orientation and mobility services

Eligibility:
To be determined eligible for services provided by the Office for the Blind, a
consumer must:
Have a visual disability, and
Require vocational rehabilitation services to prepare for, secure,
retain, or regain employment
(Note: A consumer can be presumed eligible for services at the time of appli-
cation, if he receives Social Security benefits based upon a visual impair-
ment and documentation is available.)

Contact:

Somerset Office Telephone: 1-800-895-38763 or 606-677-4042
Fax: (606) 677-4043

Twyla Hammons- Bell County

Holly McCutcheon-- Whitley County

48



KENTUCKY REGIONAL POISON CENTER
Kosair Children’s Hospital/NKC Hospitals, Inc.
P O Box 35070
Louisville, KY 40232

Purpose:

The Kentucky Regional Poison Center is a resource center for information
concerning poisonings, management of treatment, as well as prevention.
The KRPC provides information on treatment of all types of toxic
exposures. The Center is staffed by full time specially trained health pro-
fessionals and an Education Coordinator. A Board Certified Toxicologist
heads the Center.

Services Offered:

The KRPC uses a wide variety of information sources including a
computer system that details poisoning treatment data; a variety of texts,
journals and consultants in the area of poison prevention. In addition to its
primary function of providing poison treatment information, the Center
coordinates public and professional education programs within the
Commonwealth in the areas of poison prevention. The Center works with
existing graduate/professional education programs within the
Commonwealth and at state universities to provide a service of training
students interested in toxicology and in the areas of poison prevention.
The KRPC also collects and processes data relating to the epidemiology of
poisoning.

Eligibility:
Anyone in need of services.

Contact:

KRPC: 1-800-222-1222
Education Office: (502) 629-5428
Fax: (502) 629-7277

Website:  www.krpc.com

49



KENTUCKY DIVISION OF AGING SERVICES
Cabinet for Health & Family Services
Department of Social Services
275 East Main Street
Frankfort, KY 40621

Purpose:

To plan, coordinate, and develop community-level systems of services that
help vulnerable older persons to remain in their own homes by providing
supportive services and other programs.

Services Offered:

Programs to meet the social and human service needs of older persons,

such as the following:

Nutrition, transportation, senior centers, and homemaker services

Legal services, outreach, public benefit and insurance counseling

Elder abuse prevention efforts

Information and referral to services and benefits in the
community

Contact:
Kentucky Division of Aging Services
Phone: (502) 564-6930

*Area Agency on Aging:

Cumberland Valley Area Development District
342 Old Whitley Road

P O Box 1740

London, KY 40743-1740

Phone: (606) 864-7391

Fax: (606) 878-7361

50



KENTUCKY PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY
100 Fair Oaks Lane, 3™ Floor
Frankfort, KY 40601

Purpose:

Federal and state laws to protect and advocate for the human, legal, and
civil rights of Kentuckians with disabilities established Kentucky Protec-
tion and Advocacy.

Services Offered:

» Direct representation in resolving complaints with service
providers.

* Investigation of reports of abuse and neglect by service providers.

* Provision of information regarding disability rights and referral to
other sources of assistance.

* Conduct training sessions and workshops on disability issues.

Eligibility:

Kentucky Protection and Advocacy is funded by eight separate federal
grants. Almost anyone in Kentucky with a disability would be eligible for
services under at least one grant. The types and amounts of service we are
able to provide are limited by our resources and determined by priorities
set each year in collaboration with our two advisory bodies.

How to Apply:
Call or write Kentucky Protection and Advocacy

Contact:

Phone: 1-800-372-2988
Phone: (502) 564-2967
Fax: (502) 564-0848

Website: www.kypa.net

51



HOSPITALS AND CLINICS

(Continued)

Baptist Regional Medical Clinic
1 Trillum Way

Corbin, KY 40701

Phone: (606) 528-1212

University of Kentucky

800 Rose Street

Lexington, KY

Phone: (859) 323-5000
Emergency Room:(859) 323-5816

Crippled Children’s Center
P. O. Box 1330

Barbourville, KY 40906
Phone: (606) 546-5109

Daniel Boone Clinic

3604 West Cumberland Avenue
Middlesboro, KY 40965

Phone: (606) 248-5800

East Tennessee Baptist Hospital
137 Blount Avenue

Knoxville, TN 37901

Phone: (423) 632-5011

East Tennessee Children’s Hospital
2018 Clinch Avenue

Knoxville, TN 37901

Phone: (865) 541-8000

Fort Sanders Regional Medical Center
Knoxville, TN 37901
Phone: (865) 541-1111

Harlan Regional Hospital
Martins Fork Road

Harlan, KY 40831

Phone: (606) 573-8100

52

Jellico Community Hospital
Sunset Trail

Jellico, TN 37762

Phone: (423) 784-4897

Lincoln Trail Center

P. O. Box 369

3909 South Wilson Road
Radcliff, KY 40160
Phone: (270) 351-9444
Toll Free: 1-800-274-7374

Memorial Hospital
401 Memorial Drive
Manchester, KY 40962
Phone: (606) 598-5104

Middlesboro Appalachian
Regional Hospital

3600 W. Cumberland Avenue
Middlesboro, KY 40965
Phone: (606) 242-1100

Park West Hospital
9352 Parkwest Blvd,
Knoxville, TN 37901
Phone: (865) 693-5151

Peace Counseling Center
2020 Newburg Road
Louisville, KY 40201
Phone: (502) 451-3330

Pineville Community Hospital
Mountain View Avenue
Pineville, KY 40977

Phone: (606) 337-3052

(Continued on page 53)



HOSPITALS AND CLINICS

Shriner’s Hospital for Crippled Kids
1900 Richmond Road

Lexington, KY 40501

Phone: (859) 266-2101

St. Mary’s Medical Center

900 E. Oakhill Avenue

Knoxville, TN 37917

Phone: (865) 545-8000

Physician Referral: (865) 545-6348

University of Tennessee Hospital
1924 Alcoa Highway

Knoxville, TN 37901

Phone: (865) 544-9000

V. A. Hospital

Cooper Drive
Lexington, KY 40501
Phone: (859-233-4511

53



KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
100 Fair Oaks Lane
Frankfork, KY 40601

Purpose:

The Kentucky Department of Labor can provide valuable information to
any resident of Kentucky, with regard to Wage and Hour Laws, Child
Labor Laws, and nondiscrimination of wage payments based on sex. This
and other information may be obtained by contacting the Kentucky
Department of Labor.

Kentucky Wage and Hour Information:

e Minimum wage, overtime, exemptions, and employee
tipping.

e Records; allowances for board, lodging, and other facilities.

e Rest periods, lunch periods, payment of wages, statement of
deductions, unlawful withholding of employee wages,
and “time and a half” for working on the 7" day of the
week.

e Child Labor wages and hours.

Kentucky Child Labor Law Information:
Hours of work permitted for all minors.
Occupations prohibited for all minors.

Non-Discrimination of Wages Based on Sex:

The Commissioner of Labor or his authorized agent has the power to enter

the employer’s premises to inspect records, compare character of work and
operations of employees, question any employee, and to obtain
information necessary to administer and enforce this act (KRS — 337.420
to 337.992).

Contact:

Kentucky Department of Labor
Phone: (502) 564-1404

Web: www.KYDirect.com
Web: www.kentucky.com

54



KENTUCKY LABOR CABINET
Office of Workplace Standards
1047 US Highway 127 South Suite 4
Frankfort, KY 40601

Purpose:

The Kentucky Labor Cabinet seeks to enforce Kentucky Labor Laws:
KRS Chapter 337, Wages and Hours, KRS Chapter 339, Child Labor KRS
Chapter 343, and Apprenticeship.

Services Offered:

Provides assistance to employees in Kentucky who do not receive wages
agreed upon. Enforces the Kentucky minimum wage and overtime laws as
well as the child labor law. We act as a registration agency for
apprenticeship programs and apprentices in Kentucky.

Eligibility:
Persons who perform work in Kentucky.

How to Apply:
Contact office.

Funded By:
General Fund.

Hours:
Monday — Friday:
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Contact:

Michael L. Dixon

Phone: (502) 564-3070

Fax: (502) 564-2248

Website: http://labor.ky.gov/esat/index.htm

55



LAKE CUMBERLAND AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, INC.
P O Box 1570
Russell Springs, KY 42642

Purpose:

The Workforce Investment Act replaced the Job Training Partnership Act
(JTPA) in July 1999. It provides services to Adults, Dislocated Workers,
and Youth. The Services provided are Core Services, Intensive Services,

and Training Services. These services are offered through One-Stop Ca-

reer Centers.

Services Offered:
Core Services are a variety of services offered at the Local One-
Stop Career Centers that will determine what type of skills and
employment needs you have and offers numerous employment
assistance services. Should you be unable to find employment or
if the employment found does not allow your family to be self-
sufficient through activities considered core services, you may be
referred by a One-Stop partner to a WIA Career Manager for
Intensive Service.
Intensive Services are administered to assist in obtaining or
retaining employment by providing increased career planning and
assessment, individual employability development, and
supportive service needs.
Training Services begin when it has been determined, through
all Assistance received through Core and Intensive Services that
employment cannot be found or employment cannot be retained
with current skills, education, and abilities. Training services
will be considered for high demand occupations in the
Cumber lands Workforce Investment Area.

Funded By:

This program is funded by the U.S. Department of Labor with Workforce
Investment Funds through the Workforce Development Cabinet, Office of
Training and Reemployment; and is administered by the Cumberlands
Workforce Investment Board/ Lake Cumberland Area Development
District.

All WIA funded programs are administered under equal opportunity

employer standards. Auxiliary aids and services are available upon
request for individuals with disabilities.

(Continued on page 57)

56



LAKE CUMBERLAND AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, INC.
(Continued)

Contact:

Sandy Birkholz

Nora Williams

Laurel County (Main Office): (606) 864-7391
Corbin: (606) 528-3460|

Rockcastle County: (606) 256-2001

57



SOUTHEASTERN KENTUCKY REHABILITATION
INDUSTRIES, INC.
Tri County Industrial Park
Opportunity Drive
P O Box 1692
Corbin, KY 40702-1692

Purpose:

To provide qualified personnel, facilities, and related vocational services
for persons with disabilities; enabling them to obtain and be successful in
maintaining competitive employment.

Services Offered:

* Vocational Evaluation

e Work Adjustment

¢ Employment Skills

¢ Job Training

¢ Job Placement

Eligibility:

1. Have a medically or psychologically definable vocational
limitation, or be a high school drop out, offender, veteran,
displaced homemaker or a dislocated worker.

. Age 16 or older.

. Have a physical examination and in the case of a mental
disability, either a psychological or psychiatric evaluation.

. A social security number.

. Show evidence through documentation and observation of
vocational potential.

. Proper identification.

w N

o~

(o2}

How to Apply:
Call your local Department of Vocational Rehabilitation office.

Funded By:
Southeastern Kentucky Rehabilitation Industries, Inc is a private,
non-profit corporation.

Hours:
Monday — Thursday: 6:50 a.m. to 4:20 p.m.
Friday: 6:50 a.m. to 10:50 a.m.

Contact:
Tom Fields, Executive Director
Phone: (606) 528-7490

58



SCHOOL SYSTEMS

Bell County Board of Education
P. O. Box 340

Pineville, KY 40977

Phone: (606) 337-7051

Corbin Independent School District
108 E. Center Street

Corbin, KY 40701

Phone: (606) 526-7374

Middlesboro Independent Bd. Of Education
220 N. 20" Street

Middlesboro, KY 40965

Phone: (606) 242-8800

Pineville City Schools
401 Virginia Avenue
Pineville, KY 40977
Phone: (606) 337-5701

Whitley County Board of Education
116 N. 4™ Street

Williamsburg, KY 40769

Phone: (606) 549-4125

Williamsburg Independent Bd. Of Education
1000 Main Street

Williamsburg, KY 40769

Phone: (606) 549-6044

59



MOUNTAIN OUTREACH
7521 College Station Drive
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:
To serve the underprivileged in Whitley County.

Services Offered:
¢ Free clothing/furniture---as we have it available
e Minor home repair---limited number of jobs taken
* House building---we build 3 homes per year
(application required)

Eligibility:
Determined on an individual basis. Based on need. We require personal
interview or inspection.

How to Apply:
Call office to schedule an appointment with the secretary.

Funded By:
Donations only. No government money.

Hours:
Monday — Friday:

8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Contact:

Marc Hensley, Director
Phone: (606) 539-4346
Fax:  (606)539-4183

Email: jhensley@ucumberlands.edu

60



NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING AND
EXPLOITED CHILDREN
1835 K. Street, N. W., Suite 700
Washington, D. C. 20006

Purpose:

The National Center for missing and Exploited Children began operation
in June, 1984 in order to initiate a nationwide effort to control the
epidemic of missing and exploited children and to provide direct
assistance in handling cases of sexual exploitation, child pornography, and
child prostitution.

Services Offered:

Provides training assistance to law-enforcement and child
protection agencies to develop effective procedures to investigate
and prosecute cases of missing and exploited children.

Assists individuals, groups, agencies and state and local
governments involved in investigating and prosecuting cases of
criminally or sexually exploited children.

Provides information and advice on effective state legislation to
assure the safety and protection of children.

Distributes comprehensive instruction package to aid communities
in protecting children.

Organizes networks of information among school systems, school
boards, parent-teacher organizations, and community
organizations about proven techniques for implementing
educational programs.

Conducts an outreach program to alert families, communities, the
criminal justice system and concerned organizations about the
nature and extent of child victimization and exploitation.

Ensures coordination among parents, missing children groups, and
the media to distribute photos and descriptions of missing
children.

Coordinates the exchange of information regarding child
exploitation.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE FOLLOWING:

National Center for Missing and Exploited Children
Phone: 1-800-843-5678

61



NURSING HOMES

Corbin Nursing Home
P. O. Box 1190

Corbin, KY 40701
Phone: (606) 528-8822

Generations Center of Middlesboro
504 South 24" Street

Middlesboro, KY 40965

Phone: (606) 248-1540

Hillcrest Nursing Home
1245 American Greeting Road
P. O. Box 556

Corbin, KY 40702

Phone: (606) 528-8917

Fax: (606) 528-0070

Middlesboro Health Care Facility
235 New Wilson Lane
Middlesboro, KY 40965

Phone: (606) 248-0925

Mountain View Nursing & Rehab. Center
39 Ferndale Apts. Road

Pineville, KY 40977

Phone: (606) 337-7071

Williamsburg Nursing Home
287 N. 11th Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769
Phone: (606) 549-4321

62



OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
310 E. Center Street
P O Box 1368
Corbin, KY 40702

Purpose:

The Office of Employment and Training is a multi-functional agency
whose primary missions are to help individuals prepare for, secure, and
maintain employment; to assist employers in locating and selecting the
best qualified workers for their job openings; and to provide income
maintenance to ease the financial burden on individuals who are out of
work through no fault of their own.

Services Offered:

Referral and Placement Services, Work Readiness Seminars, Kentucky-
Transitional Assistance Program (K-TAP), Labor Market Information
(LMI), Veterans Program, Work Opportunity Tax Credit (WOTC),
Unemployment Insurance (Ul), Alien Labor Certification, Migrant Worker
Recruitment, Trade Adjustment Assistance/North American Free Trade
Agreement (TAA/NAFTA), Unemployment Tax Credit (UTC), Kentucky
Employer Council and Local Job Service Employer Committees (JSEC).

How to Apply:
Apply in person. Unemployment Insurance applicants need driver’s
license and social security card.

Funded By:
U.S. Department of Labor taxes from employers who pay an Unemploy-
ment Insurance Fund.

Hours:
Monday- 8:00 - 6:00
Tuesday- 8:00-5:30
Wednesday- 8:00-5:00
Thursday- 8:00-5:00
Friday- 8:00 - 12:00
Contact:

Phyllis Patterson, Field Office Manager
Betty Collett, Assistant Field Office Manager
Phone: (606) 528-3460

Fax:  (606) 523-5642

63



PENTECOSTAL CHILDREN’S HOME
P O Box 550
Barbourville, KY 40906

Purpose:

Mission Statement: Through residential group living, the Children’s Home
seeks to provide each boy and girl on campus a secure and stable living
situation in a family like atmosphere.

Services Offered:
¢ The following needs will be assessed:
Educational
Vocational
Medical
Mental Health
Social
Legal

Eligibility:

Children ages 5-16 who are orphaned, abused, or neglected are eligible for
residential placement in the Children’s Home. All other ages will be as-
sessed for placement on an as-needed basis.

How to Apply:
Contact the Director of the Children’s Home.

Funded By:
The Children’s Home is financed by donations from church, individuals,
and civic groups.

Hours:
Office Hours:
Monday - Friday: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

*The Children’s Home is a residential facility.

Contact:

Steve Yeary, Executive Director
Morgan Lewis, Case Manager
Phone: (606) 546-3805

Phone: (606) 546-6753

64



PT Pros Physical Therapy & Sport Centers
383 Corbin Center Drive
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:
To provide physical therapy to the community, as referred by physicians

Services Offered:
Comprehensive care for physical illness.

Eligibility:

Anyone with a physical disability.

How to Apply:

Call or come by a physical therapy clinic.

Contact:

PT Pros-1905 Cumb. Ave, ..Middlesboro, KY ......ccccovviiii i cnnnns 248-7939
P T Pros-105 Liberty St...... Corbin, KY oo 546-4112
P T Pros 475 N Hwy 25W, Suite 200...Williamsburg, KY................... 549-4495
P T Pros 383 Corbin Center Drive...Corbin, KY .........ccoooiiiinnann .. 523-2522

65



PROFESSIONAL HOME HEALTH CARE AGENCY, INC.
Doctor’s Park, Suite F-1
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:
Certified Home Health Agency

Services Offered:

Home Health Aide, Medical Social Services, Occupational Therapy,
Physical Therapy, Skilled Nursing, Speech Therapy, Case Management,
Enterostomal Therapy, Home Phototherapy, Homemakers, 1V Therapy,
Maternity Services, Pediatric Programs, and Ventilator Programs

Eligibility:
Based on payor requirements.

How to Apply:
Physician’s order required.

Funded By:
Medicare, Medicaid, Private Insurance.

Hours:
Call at any hour.

Contact:

Deborah Snyder, Adm.

Gwen Fouts, IMD Coordinator
Doctor’s Park, Suite F-I
Corbin, KY 40701

Phone: (606) 523-0432

Branch Offices:

P O Box 1008 HC 66, Box 1859
Williamsburg, KY 40769 Barbourville, KY 40906
Phone: (606) 549-2888 Phone: (606) 546-6859

P O Box 669 P O Box 187

Lake City, TN 37769 East Bernstadt, KY 40729
Phone: (423) 426-6551 Phone: (606) 843-9356

66



RED BIRD MISSION and RED BIRD CLINIC
70 Queendale Center
Beverly, KY 40913-9607

Purpose:

Red Bird Mission guided by the Gospel of Jesus Christ, ministers to the whole
person. We seek to enable persons to experience a more abundant spiritual,
emotional, intellectual, and physical life by providing spiritual, educational, health
and community outreach ministries; advocating justice and empowering people.

Services Offered:

* Medical and Dental Clinic

* Private Christian School with dormitory facilities for 44 high school
students

¢ Early Childhood Development Program for children ages 3-4

¢ Senior Citizens Program

* Meal Delivery 5 days per week
Senior Citizens & Homebound

¢ Craft Shop

* Laundromat

* Workcamp Program

e Community Store open 6 days per week

¢ Community Outreach Programs

e MIHOW

Eligibility:
Differs with programs. Contact Mission Office for information

How to Apply:
Contact Mission Office.

Funded By:
United Methodist Churches all over the United States. Direct gifts and fees
charged.

Hours:
Mission Office:
Monday — Friday: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
*Hours vary with services needed.
Contact:

Fran Woodworth, Executive Secretary
Red Bird Mission Office

Phone:  (606) 598-5135

Fax: (606) 598-3151

Website: www.rbmission.org
Email:  rbm@rbmission.org

67



RURAL TRANSIT ENTERPRISES COORDINATED
d/b/a R-TEC
100 East Main Street
P O Box 746
Mt. Vernon, KY 40456

Purpose:
R-TEC is an all purpose, public transit service providing transportation to local and
out-of-county medical facilities, shopping, employment, etc.

Services Offered:

Trips to any medical facility as needed. Medicaid requires a referral from a local
physician for any recipient who needs transportation out of the client’s county of
residence or contingent county (any counties which border the county of
residence).

Medicaid requires a 72-hour notice for any eligible recipient to be transported to a
medical facility. If 72-hour notice cannot be provided, then either a written or
verbal statement of urgent care can be received from a physician’s office to waive
the 72-hour requirement.

Cash clients can call RTEC’s office today to be transported tomorrow (24-hour
notice).

RTEC can provide trips to pharmacies, shopping, employment, etc. Transport can
also be provided for a client to an airport or car rental facility. For example if a
Medicaid eligible client is required to fly out-of-state for a medical appointment,
RTEC can transport to an airport (trip must be pre-scheduled with Medicaid
services). RTEC can also provide a cash paying client transport to an airport or car
rental facility.

RTEC can transport a Medicaid eligible client for out-of-county medical
appointments as long as all proper documentation is on file (referrals, urgent care
statements, etc.). RTEC has transported clients as far as Cincinnati, Ohio and
Knoxville, Tennessee. Cash trips must be confined to our 12-county region (Bell,
Knox, Whitley, Laurel, McCreary, Pulaski, Rockcastle, Wayne, Russell, Clinton,
Cumberland and Monroe).

RTEC’s scheduling department is open Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. to 4:30
p.m. EST and Saturday 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. EST. Transportation can be
provided anytime, provided proper documentation is on file. Ask a reservationist
if you have any questions or concerns.

Wheelchair-lift equipped vehicles and child safety seats are available upon request.

(Continued on page 67)

68



R-TEC
(Continued)

How to Apply:
1. Call RTEC'’s office at 1-800-321-7832 or 606-256-9835
2. Provide name of passenger(s)
3. Date of travel
4. Source of payment
5. Pick-up address and directions to pick-up address
6. Destination address
7. Appointment time
Contact:
RTEC
Toll Free: 1-800-321-7832
Local: (606) 256-9835
Fax: (606) 256-2181

69



VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION
214 South Main Street
P O Box 1506
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:
To assist persons with disabilities with services necessary to secure and/or
maintain employment.

Services Offered:

e Vocational guidance and counseling
College training
Vocational and other training
Physical restoration services
Job placement services, etc.

Contact:

Office of Vocational Rehabilitation
214 South Main Street

P O Box 1506|

Corbin, KY 40702

Phone: (606) 528-7030
Toll Free: (888) 274-8832
Fax: (606) 523-2564

Website: ovr.ky.gov

70



VICTIM’S ADVOCATE OFFICE
116 N. 2NP ST
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

The Victim’s Advocate is a court liaison between the Prosecutor and the
victim. The advocate is responsible for assisting the victim with
understanding their criminal court case and explaining the Criminal Justice
Process as their case proceeds through the court system.

Services Offered:

The advocate services include: providing direct advocacy services to
victims of violent crime and children of physical and sexual abuse,
identifying victims in need of assistance and coordinating those needs to
available community services and treatment services, education and
notification to victims of any changes in matters relating to their court
case, assisting in the preparation for court appearances, transporting
victims to court, assisting with the filling out of compensation claims and
victim impact statements, and providing a voice for innocent victims.

Eligibility:
A victim of domestic violence or sexual assault.

How to Apply:
If you are a victim contact the Williamsburg Police Department Victim
Advocacy Division.

Funded By:
Depart of Justice.

Hours:
Monday — Friday:
8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Contact:Angie Bowling
Williamsburg Police Department
P O Box 119

Williamsburg, KY 40769

Phone: (606) 549-6023

Fax:  (606) 549-6024

E-mail: vadvocate@tc.net.net

71



VOICES OF APPALACHIA-HEALTHY START PROJECT
114 N 2P Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

Voices of Appalachia Healthy Start is a home visitation and community
education program for pregnant women and families who have young
children. Healthy Start’s mission, both locally and nationally, is to reduce
infant deaths, to reduce healthcare disparities, and to give every child the
best possible start in life. This goal is accomplished through educating
parents in the importance of seeking early prenatal care and encouraging
them to maintain good health practices including proper nutrition and
smoking cessation throughout pregnancy. After the baby is born, staff
works with parents to help them learn about their child’s physical, social
and emotional needs. Important issues such as “Back to Sleep” to reduce
the risk of SIDS and Shaken Baby Syndrome are also addressed. Parents
are given guidance to help them express their concerns with their  health-
care providers, and how to bring about positive community changes by
having an active voice in community activities. Four paraprofessional out-
reach workers and two social workers (case managers, a health educa-
tor, a registered nurse, a clerk, and project directors) make up the Healthy
Start staff. Prevention and education are the primary features of this
Healthy Start Program. No direct medical services are offered.

Services Offered:

Staff offer in-home visits and support, refer to needed services, and  pro-

vide information about pregnancy and infant care. Transportation is also

offered to participants who do not have any other means to access health-
care.

Eligibility:

* You may seek services if you are:

Pregnant or planning a pregnancy.

Have a new baby and think you might be suffering from depression.

Have a child under the age of two years.

Would like to learn more about your child’s development, breast
feeding, potty training, discipline or other issues facing you and
your baby.

* Would like to be a part of a weekly parenting class or depression support

group.

¢ Would like to have a resource library available to you with

information about pregnancy, parenting, stress management and
many other topics.

. Have problems getting to the doctor or health department.

How to Apply:
In Whitley County, Voices of Appalachia Healthy Start is part of the ser-
vices offered through the Whitley County Health Department.

- (continued on Page 73)



VOICES OF APPALACHIA-HEALTHY START PROJECT

(continued)

Funded By:
Healthy Start is a federally funded program through the Health Resources

Services Administration, Division for Prenatal Services.

Contact:
Voices of Appalachia- Healthy Start
Phone: (606) 549-9296

73



SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
159 Future Drive
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:
Administer programs under Title Il (Social Security) and Title XVI
(Supplemental Security Income) & Title XVIII (Medicare) of the Social Secu-
rity Act.

Services Offered:
Social Security retirement, survivors and disability benefits. Initial Medicare
entitlement determinations, supplemental security income benefits.

Eligibility:
Insured status for SSA and Medicare (worked under Social Security). SSI is
need- based.

How to Apply:
Walk in or by appointment.

Funded By:
SSA- FICA contributions.
SSI - general tax revenues

Hours:
Monday:
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Tuesday — Friday:
9:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Contact:

E. Jeff Howson, Field Office Manager
Phone: 1-800-772-1213

Online Services: www.socialsecurity.gov

Corbin Office
Phone: (606) 528-1806

74



SOUTHEAST KENTUCKY HOUSING & HOMELESS ALLIANCE
P O Box 1107
Williamsburg, KY 40769
207 N Main Street
Corbin, KY 40701

Purpose:
This program is dedicated to help strengthen families and to help them
meet their goals.

Services Offered:

¢ To assist clients in their transition to self-sufficiency by
providing supportive services such as case management
and transportation.

e To establish and stabilize permanent housing through life
skills mechanisms such as budgeting.

¢ To increase self-worth, self-esteem, and self-determination by
encouraging decision making.

¢ To increase economic, educational, and employment
opportunities by advocating on behalf of the client.

¢ To link clients to a variety of resources by serving as a media
tor and broke between the client and service agencies.

Eligibility:

In order to receive assistance through the SKHHA, individuals must fall
into two or more of the following categories:

Have no family or friends with which to stay.

Have no financial resources.

Be living in a shelter facility.

Have been sleeping in places not meant for human habitation (e.g., barns,
cars, under a bridge).

Without our assistance, the individual/family will be forced to sleep in
one of the places mentioned in number 4.

Funded By:

This project has been accomplished as a result of financial assistance from
the Kentucky Housing Corporation and the Department of Housing and
Urban Development.

How to Apply:

Contact one of the centers:

(Continued on Page 76)

75



SOUTHEAST KENTUCKY HOUSING & HOMELESS ALLIANCE
(Continued)

Contact:

Billy Woodward

Emergency Christian Ministries
P O Box 1107

Williamsburg, KY 40769
Phone: (606) 549-2922
E-mail: bwoodward@skhha.org

Leslie Partin

Bell County Homeless and Housing Council
P O Box 625

Pineville, KY 40977

Phone: (606) 337-6350

E-mail: rsowders@skhha.org

Deloris Cornelius

Kentucky Communities EOC
Community Action Agency
P O Box 490

Barbourville, KY 40906
Phone: (606) 546-3152
E-mail: mlundy@kceoc.com

If in progress of hiring a case manager, contact:
Daniel Boone Development Council — Laurel County
188 Dog Patch Trading Post

London, KY 40741

Phone: (606) 864-9121

Fax: (606) 877-5031

Kristie Warren

Daniel Boone Development Council — Clay County
1535 Shamrock Road

Manchester, KY 40962

Phone: (606) 598-5127

Fax: (606) 598-0355

Email: kwarren@kceoc.com

(Continued on Page 77)

76



SOUTHEAST KENTUCKY HOUSING & HOMELESS ALLIANCE
(Continued)

Contact:

Paula King

Daniel Boone Development Council—Rockcastle & Jackson Counties
105 East Main Street

P.O.Box 716

Mt. Vernon, KY 40456

Phone: (606) 256-5315

Fax: (606) 256-5315 (same)

Email: pking@kceoc.com

Tracey Ball

Harlan County Community Action Agency
P. O. Box 1556

Harlan, KY 40831

Phone: (606) 573-5335

Fax: (606) 573-9341

Email: traceyhcca@harlanonline.net

77



UN.LT.E.
(Unlawful Narcotics Investigation, Treatment & Education)
601 Meyers-Baker Road
London, KY 40744

Purpose:
To investigate, provide treatment, and educate those involved in and
affected by the unlawful traffic of narcotics.

Services Offered:

Treatment: Substance abuse assessment, referrals to facilities
(future funding for treatment to become available).

Education: Providing 31 counselors to schools in 5" Congressional
District. Provide public speakers and conduct seminars
for groups.

Eligibility:

Treatment line: All are eligible.

How to Apply:

Call 1-866-908-6483

Funded By:

UN.LT.E.

Hours:
Monday through Thursday: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Friday: 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Contact:

Paul Hays, Task Force Manager
601 Meyers-Baker Road
London, KY 40744

Phone: (606) 817-1012

Email: p.hays@centertech.com

78



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
95 South Laurel Road, Suite B
London, KY 40741

Purpose:

To enable low-income rural homeowners to remove health and safety
hazards in their homes and to make homes accessible for people with
disabilities.

Services Offered:
¢ Loans for home improvement and repairs (on new or existing
homes).
» Grants for people 62 years and older who cannot afford to
repay a loan.

Eligibility:

Loans are made to persons who currently own their home, need repairs to
their property, lack resources from which to make the repairs, and meet
very low-income guidelines. Grants may be made to those persons 62
years and older who currently own their home or have a life estate, who
lack the resources from which to make the repairs, lack repayment ability
for a loan, and meet very low-income guidelines.

Fees:
An interest rate of 1% is available.

How to Apply:
Contact a Rural Development Representative.

Hours:
A representative is available to take loan applications at Bell-Whitley
Community Action Agency, Inc. on the second Tuesday of every month.

Contact:
Douglas Moore
Phone: (606) 864-2172

Fax# (606) 864-3877

79



WHITLEY COUNTY ADULT EDUCATION
300 Main Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

The goal of Whitley County Adult Education is to break the cycle of
under-education and poverty in Whitley Country through an integrated
education program of sufficient quality, intensity, and duration to move
adults to self-sufficiency. We believe that all individuals possess a
potential for learning, and given the opportunity, are capable of achieving
success. By systematically addressing the educational needs of the
community, Whitley County Adult Education seeks to assist adult learners
in reaching their highest potentials and envisions a brighter future of the
residents of Whitley County.|

Services Offered:

Whitley county Adult Education is committed to enhancing the
educational levels of all adults in Whitley County. We offer a wide vari-
ety of instruction to participants including: GED preparation, Pre-GED
testing, literacy tutoring, life skills, employability skills, basic computer
skills, resume and application preparation, interview skills, post-secondary
education readiness, ACT preparation, and basic educational skills
enrichment. The program also provides training for the Kentucky
Employability Certificate and distance learning opportunities.

Eligibility:

To be eligible for the program, adults must be at least sixteen years of age
and have officially withdrawn or graduated from high school. Adults who
lack high school or GED diplomas or who function below a twelfth grade
education level are targeted for inclusion in the program.

Fees:
All services are free of charge.

How to Apply:

Call or visit one of the following learning centers:

Corbin Adult Learning Center: (606) 528-1791
Williamsburg Adult Learning Center (606) 549-1989
Boston Learning Center: (606) 786-3015
Funded By:

The program is funded by state and federal funds through Kentucky Adult
Education, Council on Postsecondary Education

Contact:
Phone: (606) 549-7000 extensions 2037 or 2038
Fax: (606) 549-7008

Website: http://www.whitley.k12.ky.us/AE
80




WHITLEY COUNTY EVEN START
116 North Fourth Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

Whitley County Even Start is a family-centered educational program that
builds on the strengths of participating families. The goal of the program
is to break the cycle of under-education and poverty through an integrated
program of sufficient quality, intensity, and duration to move families
toward self-sufficiency.

Services Offered:

Four components are integrated as part of the program’s service delivery
including Adult Education, Parent Education, Parent and Child Together
(PACT) Time, and Child Education. Through the integration of these
components, Whitley County Even Start is able to assist in the holistic
development of families. In addition to the family-based services, the
programs also provides a variety of adult education instruction to
participants including: GED preparation, Pre-GED testing, literacy tutor-
ing, life skills, employability skills, basic computer skills, resume and
application preparation, interview skills, post-secondary education
readiness, ACT preparation, and basic educational skills enrichment.

Eligibility:

To be eligible for the program, families must have at least one child under
the age of eight (8). One adult in the family must be at least sixteen-years-
old, have officially withdrawn or graduated from high school, and
demonstrate a need for educational services.

Fees:
All services are free of charge

How to Apply:

Call or visit one of the following learning centers:

Oak Grove Even Start: (606) 528-3244
Pleasant View Even Start: (606) 549-7085
Whitley Central Even Start: (606) 549-7060
Whitley County North Even Start: (606) 523-5864
Contact:

Phone: (606) 549-7000 extensions 37, 45, or 46
Website: http://222.whitley.k12.ky.us/AE

81



WHITLEY COUNTY FAMILY LITERACY
116 North Fourth Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

Whitley County Family Literacy is a family-centered educational program
that builds on the strengths of participating families. The goal of the
program is to break the cycle of under-education and poverty through an
integrated program of sufficient quality, intensity, and duration to move
families toward self-sufficiency.

Services Offered:

Four components are integrated as part of the program’s service delivery
including Adult Education, Parent Education, Parent and Child Together
Time (PACT), and Child Education. Through the integration of these
components, Whitley County Family Literacy is able to assist in the
holistic development of families. In addition to the family-based services,
the program also provides a variety of adult education instruction to par-
ticipants including: GED preparation, Pre-GED testing, literacy tutoring,
life skills, employability skills, basic computer skills, resume and
application preparation, interview skills, post-secondary education readi-
ness, ACT preparation, and basic educational skills enrichment.

Eligibility:

To be eligible for the program, families must have at least one child under
the age of 18. One adult in the family must be at least sixteen years old,
have officially withdrawn or graduated from high school, and demonstrate
a need for educational services.

Fees:
All services are free of charge.

How to Apply:

Call or visit one of the following learning centers:

Corbin Adult Learning Center: (606) 528-1791
Boston Learning Center: (606) 786-3015
Funded By:

The program is funded by state and federal funds through Kentucky Adult
Education, Council on Postsecondary Education.

Contact:
Phone: (606) 549-7000 extension 37, 45, or 46.
Website: http://www.whitley.ky23.ky.us/AE

82



WHITLEY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
114 South 2"P Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

The Whitley County Health Department is a non-profit government agency
that was established in the 1930’s to help meet the health needs of Whitley
County Residents. The Agency has since that time expanded its services in
the area of public and home health as well as environmental assistance. The
Health Department employs quality professional staff to provide health care
services, which affect every citizen of the county.

The Whitley County Health Department operates with offices in Williams-
burg and Corbin. There is also a branch office, Poplar Creek Community
Health Center located behind Poplar Creek Elementary School. Prenatal
services are available at the branch office located in the Doctor’s
Professional Building adjacent to Baptist Regional Medical Center.

Services Offered:
*All immunizations for children who are Medicaid recipients,
uninsured or underinsured.
*Adult immunizations (including tetanus, MMR, Hepatitis B,
Influenza and Pneumonia) are available for a fee.
*Pap smears, clinical breast exams and assistance with
scheduling mammograms (some women will qualify for a FREE
or reduced cost mammogram).
*Laboratory services that include cholesterol, glucose, preghancy
tests, urinalysis and hemoglobin, tuberculosis testing and
treatment.
*Nutrition services that include a certified nutritionist for dietary
counseling for high blood pressure, high cholesterol, sodium
restricted diets, diabetes, anemia, and weight management.
*Health education and health risk assessment.
*Genetics Team (comes from UK every 3 months and includes a
physician).
*Testing and counseling for HIV.
*Testing and treatment for sexually transmitted diseases.
*Vital statistics (birth certificates and death certificates).
*WIC (a food supplement program for pregnant, postpartum, or
breastfeeding women, infants and children under the age of 5
years).
*Physician provided family planning services (includes oral
contraceptives, depo provera, condoms/foam, diaphragm, patches,
and IUD). Pap smear and pelvic exam required.
*Well Child exams (EPSDT for all children under the age of 21
years who receive Medicaid). Includes Fluoride supplement and
lead screening program.

(Continued on page 84)
83



*Prenatal services: Comprehensive and enhanced care through nursing
and nutrition education. Staffed with a certified Mid Wife, LPN, Clerical
team and a Certified Nutritionist*HANDS (Health Access Nurturing
Development Services) for first time parents (R.N. Supervised).

*Healthy Start Program- for parents who are experiencing parenthood
other than the first time (for children under the age of 3 years). Includes
Parenting classes, Car Seat Safety, Home Visitors, and Social Workers.
*Child care health consultant (a nurse consultant in the areas of Health,
Safety and Nutrition) for Day Care Providers in Whitley County.
*Certified Lactation Consultant (available for Physician offices, hospitals
and individuals).

*Certified Diabetes Educator (available for Physician offices, hospitals
and individuals). Also conducts monthly Diabetes Education/Support
group.

*Certified Nutritionist (available for the Community including schools and
physicians).

*Postponing sexual involvement.

*First Steps (for children under the age of 3 years who have developmen-
tal delays) KEIS (Kentucky Early Intervention System). Includes a
Primary Service Coordinator.

*Environmentalists (provide inspection services and assurance in the areas
of restaurant and food service, grocery stores, hotels, motels, swimming
pools, recreational parks, mobile home parks, youth camps, schools, septic
tank installation, and septic tank cleaning vehicles, consumer products and
private water).

*Disaster preparedness- qualified staff that is trained to respond to a public
health disaster.

*Instruction in CPR and First Aid (there is a fee for these trainings as a
certificate is included).

*School health

*Tobacco- stop smoking

Fees: All services are provided for a nominal fee, however no one will be
refused a service based on inability to pay. Some services are based on a
sliding scale fee.

Contact:

Williamsburg Office: (606) 549-3380
Corbin Branch Office: (606) 528-5613
Prenatal Office: (606) 523-8670
Home Health: (606) 549-0886
Healthy Start: (606) 549-9296
WCEE: (606) 549-7060

84



WHITLEY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
HANDS Program
(Health Access Nurturing Development Services)
114 North 2nd Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

Provision of home visitation to first time families to assist them in meeting
the challenges of parenting during the prenatal period and continuing
during the child’s first two years of life.

Services Offered:

Link families with health care services, assist families in identifying their
baby’s needs, how to care for their baby, provide information about child
development, developmental states and available resources. Our team
consists of Registered Nurses, trained paraprofessionals, and Health
Educators.

Eligibility:
First time parents of Whitley County. Service is free and voluntary.

How to Apply:
Contact the Whitley County Health Department.

Hours:
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Contact:
Elizabeth Neal, RN, Program Coordinator/Supervisor
Phone: (606) 549-9296
(606) 549-3380
Fax: (606) 549-8946

85



WHITLEY COUNTY HOME HEALTH
114 North 2"P Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

Dedicated to promoting the physical and emotional well-being of the
patients we serve. Because of this commitment, we strive to demonstrate
our belief in the dignity and worth of each individual. We recognize that
every human being has personal rights that must be respected. Whitley
County Home Health Agency is a non-profit program of the Whitley
County Health Department that has been serving Whitley County for over
35 years.

Services Offered:

Whitley County Home Health Agency can provide a service or
combination of services in the home, all under the direction of a qualified
physician. Working with a physician, our highly skilled staff will plan,
coordinate and provide care tailored specifically to the needs of the
individual patient through traditional home health. Services include
Skilled Nursing, Home Health Aide, Physical Therapy, Speech Therapy,
Occupational Therapy, Medical Social Work and Medical Supplies. A
Certified Nutritionist and a Certified Diabetes Educator are also on staff.
Services also may include education of the patient, family members, and
care givers on disease processes, self-care techniques and prevention
strategies.

In addition to home health services, three other programs are available
through the agency to address many in-home care needs. These are:

1.) The Home and Community Based Medicaid Waiver Program
may serve people who meet both nursing facility level of care
and financial criteria. Services available through the Home and
Community Based Waiver Program include assessment/re-
assessment, case management, homemaker services, personal
care services, respite, minor home modification, and Adult Day
Health Care. These services must be ordered by the Physician
and must be necessary to assist the patient to meet their medical
needs.

2.) The Home Care Program is grant-funded and serves persons
aged 60 and older who meet eligibility criteria. Services include
assessment, re-assessment, case management, personal care,
homemaker, chore, escort, respite, home repair, and home
delivered meals. The Health Department works with the Senior
Centers to assist in provision of these services.

(Continued on page 87)

86



WHITLEY COUNTY HOME HEALTH
(continued)

The Alzheimer’s In-Home Respite Program is another grant-
funded program that serves those persons with a diagnosis of
probable Alzheimer’s disease or other irreversible dementia.
Agency Staff may provide in-home care for dementia patients
several hours per week. This respite allows the usual caregiver
some relief, and time away from home.

Eligibility:

Social Services: Recipient of Kentucky Medical Card.

Home Care Program: Persons aged 60 years and over.

In-Home Respite Services: Diagnosis of Alzheimer’s disease or related
Dementia.

Home Health Services: Doctor’s orders.

Hours:
Monday — Friday: 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

After Hours Coverage:

Whitley County Home Health Agency provides 24-Hour On-Call Service,
7 days a week to ensure that each patient receives adequate medical care.
A qualified nurse is on-call to accept phone calls, referrals for service and
to arrange services for patient emergencies.

Contact:
Whitley County Home Health Agency
Phone: (606) 549-0886

87



WHITLEY COUNTY Y.O.U. PROGRAM
351 Boulevard Of Champions
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

The Youth Opportunities Unlimited Program assists and transitions youth
and young adults into mainstream employment. The YOU Program
implements programming and services for at-risk youth and young adults
ages 14-21. The participants are taught job skills that help them to
become successful employees. Throughout the program participants are
offered training, education, job placement, and retention services.

Services Offered:

* Help individual increase their performance levels in basic
literacy skills so they can function in their jobs, families,
and communities.

¢ Help in increasing an individual’s Occupational Skills.

¢ Help in increasing an individual’s Work Readiness Skills.

Eligibility:
Participants must be between the ages of 14-21 and must be members of
low-income households. One or more of the following criteria must also
be met:
Basic literacy skills deficiency Homeless
School drop-out Runaway or foster child
Pregnant or parenting Offender
Require additional assistance to:
Complete an educational
program or to secure and
hold employment.

How to Apply:
Contact YOU case manager or teacher.

Contact:

Tammy Walker, Case Manager
Phone: (606) 549-7072

Cell Phone: (606) 524-7953

Rachel Rutherford, Case Manager
Phone: (606) 549-7072
Cell Phone: (606) 524-7954

John Siler, Teacher
Phone: (606) 549-8955

88



Cumberland Valley Regional Housing Authority
221 North Third Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:
Voucher Rental Assistance Program for all Whitley County Area.

Services Offered:

Rental assistance for housing in Whitley County.
Eligibility:
Section 8 program provides assistance for families, for single women who
are pregnant, and for single persons who are 62 or older, disabled, handi-
capped, or meet other specific criteria. The Head of Household must be at

least 18 years of age, legally emancipated in order to participate, and very
low-income.

How to Apply:

We accept applications the 3rd Thursday in March, June, September and
December from 9:30:a.m.—2:30 p.m. until further notice.

Funded By:

Housing Urban Development.
Kentucky State Office

Hours:
8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday.

Contact:

Mike Coldiron, Executive Director

Kathy Smith, Section 8 Coordinator

Phone: (606) 546-9324

Tonja Siler, Assistant Section 8 Coordinator
(606) 549-2428

Fax: (606) 549-3160

89



WILLIAMSBURG MINISTERIAL ASSOCIATION
908 Main Street
Williamsburg, KY 40769

Purpose:

We coordinate the combined church efforts to minister to transient persons
in need. We support Emergency Christian Ministries, Cedaridge, and the
Friendship Center.

Services Offered:

We can provide limited gas, food, and shelter to persons traveling through
the area. We also provide help (food, shelter, etc.) for persons in local
area in a crisis situation.

How to Apply:
Contact local churches that are members of the Ministerial Association.

Funded By:
Gifts from member churches and offerings received at the Good Friday
and Thanksgiving services sponsored by the Association.

Contact:
Member churches

Bill Wright
Phone: (606) 549-2006

90



WOMEN’S BUREAU
U S DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Room NO. S-3002
Washington, D C 20210

Purpose:
To ensure that the voices of working women are heard and their priorities
are represented in the public policy arena.

Services Offered:

Alerts women about their rights in the workplace

Proposes policies and legislation that benefit working women
Researches and analyzes information about women and work
Reports its findings to the President, Congress, and the public

How to Apply:
Contact the Women’s Bureau Field Coordinator for Kentucky.

Contact:

Women’s Bureau Field Coordinator for Kentucky
Phone: (404) 347-4461

91



TOLL FREE NUMBERS
HOTLINES

AidsS HOtlNe. ..o,
American Council of the Blind..........................
American Guidance ServiCe.........occovvvveeeiveeieieeinens
Civil Rights Hotline.............cccooiiii i
Equal Employment Opportunity.............ccoveevnnns
Equal Housing Opportunity.............coovvvvivnennn
KY Poison Control Center............covvvevivennnnnn.

Narcotics ANONYMOUS. .......cvveeeeienneeenane e
National Council on the Aging.............coovvivinne
Nat’l Association for Missing and Exploited Children.....
National Child Abuse Hotline..........................
Library Services for the Blind and Physically Impaired...
Parents ANONYMOUS.......ovuvuririiiinien e eie e e
Office For Public Advocacy...........cccceeeiveeinnnen.

Social Security Administration.........................
Veterans Affairs Information and Assistance.........
RTEC/Rural Transportation.............c.coceveevnnn
U. S. Department of Veterans Affairs..................
KY Council on Child Abuse............ccoovvviiennnn
KY Commission on Human Right......................
Lifeskill Counseling Help Line.........................
Rape Crisis Center.........ccvvveiiieiie i,

Kentucky State Police...........ccooviii i nen
National Runaway Hotline.......................o..l.
National Food Addiction Hotline.......................
STD HOtHNE....ov e e,

92

1-800-342-AIDS
1-800-424-8666
1-800-358-2560
1-800-368-1019
1-800-368-5566
1-800-292-5566
1-800-722-5725
1-800-292-5566
1-800-249-0012
1-800-424-9046
1-800-843-5678
1-800-422-4453
1-800-221-4792
1-800-432-9251
1-800-372-2988
1-800-772-1213
1-800-827-1000
1-800-321-7832
1-800-827-1000
1-800-752-6200
1-800-292-5566
1-800-223-8913
1-800-347-1848
1-800-222-5555
1-800-231-6946
1-877-329-8559
1-800-227-8922



NOTES AND ADDITIONS

93



NOTES AND ADDITIONS

94



AICohOliCS ANONYMOUS. .. ... ittt e e v e e, 1
American Civil Liberties Union..............ccoiii i e, 2
Appalachian Research & Defense Fund of Kentucky............... 3
Bell-Whitley Community Action Agency, INC.............c.ocvvee. 4-7
Better BUSINESS BUIBAU.........vvee e e e e 8
BOY SCOULS. ..ottt e e e e e e e e 9

Cabinet for Health & Family Services -
Child Support Enforcement...........c..ccovviiiiiiiiine e, 10

Cabinet for Health & Family Services —

Community Based Services

Family Support.........ccooiiiiiii 11
Protection & Permanency.............cccceveuvnee. 12
Central Kentucky Blood Center............ccovviviieiiiiiiiie e 13
Christian Appalachian Project: CAPRICE.............ccovvvivinane 14
Christian Appalachian Project: Operation Sharing.................... 15
Christian Appalachian Project: Parents Are Teachers................ 16
CRUICNES. .. oo e 17-18
COllBgES et e e 19
Commission for Children with Special Health Care Needs......... 20
Corbin Independent School: Corbin Preschool Center............... 21
Corbin Senior Citizens, INC.......oviviiiiiii e, 22
Corbin United Effort...... ... 23
Crossroad Treatment CeNter........couvuie i veie e 26
Cumberland River Comprehensive Care Offices...............ccuve. 27
Cumberland River Comprehensive Care Independent House....... 28
Cumberland Trails United Way..........cccocooviiiiie i, 29
Cumberland Valley Area Development District...................... 30
Cumberland Valley Regional Housing Authority..................... 89
Drug/Alcohol Treatment Agencies for Adolescents.................. 31
Eastern Kentucky Child Care Coalition.............c.coivviieninnn, 32
Equal Employment Opportunity...........ccovvevenineviniiieeennne 33
Equal Housing Opportunity..........ooeveveine i e 24
Family Life Abuse Center..........ocoovviiii i e, 25
Family Resource Centers.........ovu et ceiieeiie et 34-35
Friendship Center.........couee i e e 36
GOOAWIIL... oot 37
Government Offices — City of Corbin..............ooooiiiiin i, 38
Government Offices- City of Williamsburg........................... 39
Government Offices ~Whitley County............ccccovveie e, 40
Health Directions, INC........c.ooviiiii i e 41
Health Service Organizations (non-local)................cooevennnie. 42-43

95



INDEX

(continued)

Health Service Organizations (Knoxville, TN).......ccoocoviviiiiiciiinnnnnn 46-47
Hospitals and CliNICS.......c.vi i e e e e 52-53
[ (01051 13T 44
Jellico Community Hospital Ambulance Service.............cccoevvennnn 45
Kentucky Department of Labor...........cocovviiiiii i 54
Kentucky Labor Cabinet..........cooeiiiiiiiie e e e 55
Kentucky Office forthe Blind............coove i 48
Kentucky Office of AginNg SErviCes..........covviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 50
Kentucky Protection and AQVOCACY..........oevvuuiiiiniiieeiiiiie e e 51
Kentucky Regional Poison Center..........couveiiiiuiieiiniiiie e, 49
Lake Cumberland Area Development District.............oooeviieiiinenn, 56-57
Mountain OULrEaCh ... .. ..o e 58
National Center for Missing and Exploited Children........................ 59
NUFSING HOMBS. ..ottt e e e e e e e e 60
Office of Employment and Training..........ccccoveiiiiiie i e 61
Pentecostal Children’s HOME........cocvvivi i e 62
PT Pros Physical Therapy.......ocvovvveiieeeiiiee e e e e e e 63
Professional Home Health Care Agency, INC..........coocvviiiii v, 64
Red Bird Mission and CliNiC..........c.oooviiiiiiii e 65
R-TEC (Rural Transit Enterprises Coordinated)..............ccooveeeinennnn 66-67
SChOOI SYSIEMS... et e e 69
Social Security AAministration.............ooviii i 74
Southeast Kentucky Housing & Homeless Alliance......................... 75-77
South Eastern Kentucky Rehabilitation Industries, InC...................... 68
Toll-Free NUMDbers/HOtINES. ......cvvieiiit it 92
U N LT B i e e e 78
USDA Rural Development..........oeiiiiriie i e e e e 79
Victim’s Advocate OffiCe......ovv it 71
Vocational Rehabilitation.............oovve i, 70
Whitley County Adult EAUCALION..........couviiiiii i 80
Whitley County EVEN Start..........cooveiieie i e e 81
Whitley County Family Literacy..........cocoeuuieiiiiiiiiiiiiine e 82
Whitley County Health Department.............cccooviiiiii i 83-85
Whitley County Health Department- Hands Program........................ 85
Whitley County Health Department-

Voices of Appalachia Healthy Start.....................covvn. 72-73
Whitley County Home Health...............coo oo, 86-87
Whitley County Y.O.U. Program..........ccoeuveviiiiiie e veee e 88
Williamsburg Ministerial Association............ccceoveeiieviiiiiie e, 90
WOMEN’S BUMBAU . ..ttt ittt et et e e e et e e et iee e e eeans 91

96



	Cover Sheet for Whitley County Resource Book.pdf
	Whitley County Notes Sheet
	TOC Whitley County Resource Book
	2011 Whitley County Resource book



